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p.U.C. DOCKET NO. 46120 
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-5823.WS 16 DEC 1 6 'AO 1 6 

CITY OF MID‘LOTHIANNOTICE OF § 
INTENT fo PROVIDE WATER, 	§ 

- • SERVICE TO LAND DECERTIFIED 	§ 
FROM MOUNTAIN PEAK SPECIAL 	§ 
UTILITY DISTRICT  

BEFORE MEL:8TM' - '001"et,13s!Ti 

OF 

, ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

CITY,QF MIDLOTHIAN'S FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSES TO 
4, 	.,MOU.NTAIN PEAK SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT'S 

• . 	FIRST REQUEST'S FOR INFORMATION' 
4. 

to: 	Mountain Peak SinCial Utility District, Respondent in the above-referenced matter, by 
and thrdugh its Attorney of Record: 

Leonard Dougall' 
Mallory Beck 
JA6KSON WALKER, LLP , - 
100 Congress, Suite 1100 
Austin, Texas 78701' 

David A. Miller 
MILLER. MENTZER WALKER, PC 
P. 0: EC% 
Palmer, Teias 75152 

,Now cos CITY OF MIDLOTHIAN, TECAS (Midloihian"), in the above-stYled 

proceeding, and serves its 'First SUpplemental Responses . to Mountain' Peak Special Utility 
I 

District's (gouniain Peak" or "MPSUD") First Set of RequeSis for Information-  ("RFIs") in 

i.esponse to rulings in SOAH Order:NO. 4 (Dec. 8, 2016). These responses are timely filed. 

Midlothian stipUlates that the supplemental respcinses to Mountain Peak's requests for 
• 

k 

information can be , treated by all parties as if the' ansWers were filed under oath. Midlothian 

t 
reserves the right to amend orTfurther suppleinent its responses. 	 p. 1 	, 	.. 	„ 
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By: 
Patrick W. L* 
State Bar No. 12367850 
Paul M. González 
State Bar No. 00796652 
Richard Lindner 
State Bar No. 24065626 

ATTORNEYS FOR CITY OF MIDLOTHIAN 

Respectfully submitted, 

DAVIDSON TROILO REAM & GARZA, P.C. 
601 NW Loop 410, Suite 100 
San Antonio, Texas 78216 
Telephone: (210) 349-6484 
Facsimile: (210) 349-0041 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true copy of this document was served on the parties of record in 

this proceeding on December 16, 2016, by email: 
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A,P.U.C. DOCKET NO. 46120 
SOAR DÖCKET NO. 473-16-5823.WS ' 

CITY•OF MIDLOTHIAN NOTiCE OF 
INTENT TO PROVIDE WATER 
SERVICE TO LAND DECERTIFIED' 
FROM MOUNTAIN PEAK SPECIAL 
UTILITY DISTRICT 	 „ 

"r - 
BEFOREIH:E StATE 'OFFICE 

.4. 
• '4' OF 

ADMENISTRA;TIVE HEARINGS ' 

,CITY OF MIDLOTHIAN,' TEXAS'S FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSES TO, 
MOUNTAIN PEAK SPECIALTTILITYDISTRICT'S 

FIRST, REQUESTS FORINFORMATION  • 
f 

•• 	• 

MYSUD RFI No. 1: 

Please prdduce the December i6, 2013, Memoranduni'preped by Freese and NichOls related to 
th Midlothiki CoramuUit'Y Park Water Assessment, inClUdijig all exhibits and attklntš, 

, 	 t- 4- 
Supplemental Responsei ' 

1, 4. 

  

Please see the doeuinents lifoileci COM-0104=0121. 
.„ 

Prepared/Sponsored by: 

Michael Adams 	.4 - 
Executive Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City o?Midlothian 

 

• 4; 1% 

, 	4*- 

F 

;sr 

8348/18, #245679 
• 

Midlothian's First Supplemedtal Responsel to 
Mountain Peak's First Set of RFIs 

+ 

"e", 



P.U.C. DOCKET NO. 46120 
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-5823.WS 

CITY OF MIDLOTHIAN NOTICE OF 
INTENT TO PROVIDE WATER 
SERVICE TO LAND DECERTIFIED 
FROM MOUNTAIN PEAK SPECIAL 
UTILITY DISTRICT 

BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 

OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

CITY OF MIDLOTHIAN, TEXAS'S FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSES TO 
MOUNTAIN PEAK SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT'S 

FIRST REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION  

MPSUD RFI No. 2: 

Please produce all documents related to the December 16, 2013, Memorandum prepared by 
Freese and Nichols related to the Midlothian Community Park Water Assessment, (the 
"Memorandun), including but not limited to, all communications with Freese and Nichols, all 
drafts or earlier versions of the Memorandum or any part thereof, and all documents reflecting 
any information supplied to Freese and Nichols in preparing the Memorandum. 

Supplemental Response: 

Please see the documents labeled COM-001-0154. 

Discovery is ongoing, and Midlothian will supplement this response as required. 

Prepared/Sponsored by: 

Michael Adams 
Executive Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 
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P.U.C. DOCKET NO. 46120 - 
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-5823.WŠ 

my OF MIDLOTHIAN NOTICE OF' 
INTENT TO.  PROVIDE WATER 
SERVICE TO LAND DECERTIFIED 
FROM MOUNTAIN PEAK SPECIAL 
UTILITY DISTRICT 

BEFORE THE STATE OFFItE 

OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

CITY OPMIIiLOTILIAN, TEXAS'S FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSES TO 
MOUNTAIN PEAK SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT'S 

FIRST REQUESTS FOR INtORMATION 

MPSUD RFI No. 3: 
v -4. 

Please proauôe all evaluations, assessments, written communications, or reports relating tco the 
provision of watei šervice to the Subject Tract, including, but not limited to, any upCiates of the 
December 16, 2013, Memoranchim prepared by Freese and Nichols related, to the Midlothian 
Community Park Water Assessment. 	

• 

- Supplemental Response : 

i'leaše see the doeuments produced in.  response to RFI No., 2,- No. 4, and those labeled 
• 7 	4 

Discovery is'ongoing, and Midlothian will supplement thWresponse as required. 

Prephred/Sponsored by: 

Michael Adams , 
Executive Director of Engineering & Utilities 

' 	City of Midlothian 

8348/18 4245679 
	

Midlothian's First' Supplemental Responses to 
Moudtain Peak's Firsfset of RFIs 
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P.U.C. DOCKET NO. 46120 
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-5823.WS 

CITY OF MIDLOTHIAN NOTICE OF 
INTENT TO PROVIDE WATER 
SERVICE TO LAND DECERTIFIED 
FROM MOUNTAIN PEAK SPECIAL 
UTILITY DISTRICT 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 

OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

CITY OF MIDLOTHIAN, TEXAS'S FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSES TO 
MOUNTAIN PEAK SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT'S 

FIRST REOUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

MPSUD RFI No. 4: 

Please produce all correspondence, notes and documents of any kind reflecting or relating to 
communications between You and Mountain Peak relating to the provision of water service to 
the Subject Tract. 

Supplemental Response: 

Please see the documents labeled COM-00172-00183. 

Discovery is ongoing, and Midlothian will supplement this response as required. 

Prepared/Sponsored by: 

Michael Adams 
Executive Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 

8348/18 4245679 	 6 	 Midlothian's First Supplemental Responses to 
Mountain Peak's First Set of RFIs 



P.U.C. DOCKET STO. 46120 
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473116-5823.WS 

1 

BEFORE THE STATE.OFFICE 
r 

OF 
4 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

CrEY OF MIDLOTHIAN, TEjCAS'Š FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL:RESPONSES TO 
MOUNTAIN PEAK SPECIAL trnirry DISTRICT'S 

FIRST REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION • = 

MPAJD 'RFI No. 8: 
t 	t 

Please describe the numlier of LUEs to be served as of 'the date-of decertification on the Subject 
Tract: 

'Supplemental Response: 

Midlothian is unable to respond ásit milde.no• attemptas of the date,:of decertification to 
determine - "LUEs," Which term (as Alefined in Mountain Peak's First Request for, 
Information) relates oniy to potable witer. Midlothian's estimates of water needs on the 
,park property is of the date _of decertification are included in documents profluced,  in 
resporisi to RFI No. 3. := 

Prepard/SlionSored by: 

Michael Adams 	 T. 
Executive Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of.Midlothian 

8348/18 #245679 
- t 

Midlothian's First Supplemental Responses to 
Mountain Peak's First Set Of RFLs 

CrEY OF MIDLOTHIAN1CiOTICE OF 
INTENT TO PROVIDE WATER 
SERVICE TO LAND' DECERTIFIED 
FROM MOUNTAIN PEAK SPECIAL. 

- UTILITY DISTRICT.. 	, • 
§ 	= 
§ 

I 



P.U.C. DOCKET NO. 46120 
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-5823.WS 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

CITY OF MIDLOTHIAN NOTICE OF 
INTENT TO PROVIDE WATER 
SERVICE TO LAND DECERTIFIED 
FROM MOUNTAIN PEAK SPECIAL 
UTILITY DISTRICT 

BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 

OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

CITY OF MIDLOTHIAN, TEXAS'S FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSES TO 
MOUNTAIN PEAK SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT'S 

FIRST REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

MP SUD RFI No. 9: 

Please provide all documents relating to your response to RFI No. 8. 

Response: 

Please see the documents produced in response to RFI No. 3. 

Discovery is ongoing, and Midlothian will supplement this response as required. 

Prepared/Sponsored by: 

Michael Adams 
Executive Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 

8348/18 #245679 	 8 	 Midlothian's First Supplemental Responses to 
Mountain Peak's First Set of RFIs 



1701 N Market St., #500, LB51, 
 • Dallas, Texa 75202, • 214-217-2200 • fax 214-217-2201 

!.  
' 	43  

www.freese.com  

• 
April 12, 2013 

Mike Adams 	.• 
pirector of FuliC',Works 
City of Midlothian 
104 W. Avenue 
Midlothian, TX 76065 

• 

Dear Mike: 

We are plea*  sed to šubmit this 'proposa'  1 to prOvide.  professional 'engineering serviCes'to' the City 'of 

Midlothian'. for the .dssessment of water service 'to the new Midlothian Community Park located 
northeast of FM 663 and Ashford Lane. 

SCOPE OF SERViCES 

The scope of services will include an evaluation of the cost to provide ;water service to the new 
Midlothian Community' Park versus supply by other servi'ce providers. ,The scope of services will 
include the follOwing items: 

• 
.1. Evaluation of infrastructure dernnd/need to the pai.4( site and assessment of the ability to, 

provide such serv-ice by the City Or other district. 

2. Estimation of probable cost rfor provišion of water service. 	3 f 

3. FrepSration of a Technical Memorandum to doèument FNI's findings/recommendations. 
r 

4. Attendance of uj) to'one (1) meeting to discuss' ENPs recommendations. 

'-' TIME OF COMPL'ETION - 

' FM' is authorized to commence work on the ProjeCt upon exeCution of this Agreement and agrees to 
complete work within two (2) months of the execution, date of this,Agreernent. 

 

t 	 1 	 i 
' 

• ,L q 	r 

If FNIN services Are delayed through no fault of FNI, EN1 shall be entitled to equitable adjustment of 
compensation and FNI Shall be entitled to adjust conti•act schedule consistent with the nurnber of days 

,of delay. 	
,, k 

COM - 001 



Page 2 

RESPONSIBILITIES OF CITY 

City shall perform the following in a timely manner so as not to delay the services of FM: 

A. Designate in writing a person to act as City's representative with respect to the services to be 
rendered under this Agreement. Such person shall have contract authority to transmit 
instructions, receive information, interpret and define City's policies and decisions with respect 
to FNI's services for the Project. 

B. As the City of Midlothian will serve as a conduit for information, the City shall provide 
information pertaining to applicable ordinances, studies, available data or development plans. 
If data is required from other public agencies or applicants for development, the City will assist 
in making requests for such data. When possible, electronic information should be obtained 
for purposes of overlaying such data with other information in geographic information systems 
(GIS). 

C. Coordinate meeting times and places, including notifying each study team member. 

D. Review and comment on Consultant recommendations. 

DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES 

FNI and CITY designate the following representatives: 

CITY's Designated Representative: Mr. Mike Adams, P.E. 
104 W. Avenue E, Midlothian, Texas 76065 
Phone: 972-775-7105 
Email: Mike.Adams@Midlothian.tx.us  

CITY's Designated Representative: Name: 	  
Address: 	  
Phone: 	  
Email: 

FN1's Project Manager: 

FNI's Accounting Representative: 

Eddie Haas, AICP 
1701 N. Market St., #500, LB51, Dallas, Texas 75202-2001 
Phone 214-217-2321 
Email: eh@freese.com  

Leah Granger 
1701 N. Market St., #500, LB51, Dallas, Texas 75202-2001 
Phone 214-217-2258 
Email: lkg@freese.com  

10 	 COM - 002 



Page 3 	• 

COMPENSATION 
• . 

Work for this effort shall be on an hohtly not-to-exceed basis with a maximum fee of $2,500.00. 
Should the neeCI for allditional serviCes and/of budget amendments arise, the Client shall approve 
in writing such requek rior io coinmencement of work. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS*.OF ; 'GREEMEN.  '• 

We propose to furnish our services as 'described herein in accordance withAttachment TC, "Terms and 
Conditions of Agreement". 

We appreciate this opportunity to submit this ,pr6Posab We look forward to meeting with you.to  
discuss the project. If additional information or clarification is desired, please do not hesitate to Contact 
'us. If you are in agreenieht with the services described'above and wish for us to proceed with this 
assignment, please sigh below and return one copy of the agreement for,our files 

Sincerely, 

FREESE AND NICHOLS, INC. 

ricia Hatley, 
. 	Vice President  

APproved: 

CITY OF MIDLOTHIAN, TEXAS 

• 

II" 

	 Print or Type Name 	
1 

-Title: 	  

Date: 

• t 	' 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. (ENGINEER) shall indemnify and save harmless the City of Midlothian 
(OWNER) and its officers, agents and employees from the liability of the OWNER on account of 
any injuries or damages received or sustained by, any person or persons, or property, including 
court costs and reasonable atforney fees incurred bY the OWNER; proximately' caused by'the 
neg l" 'gent acts or omissions e  of the ENGINEER or its officers, agents, or employees in the 
execution, operation, or performance of this Agrednent. 

Disputes between the parties shall be resolved in the 40 Judicial District CoUrt of Ellis County, 
Texas: 

1 1 	 com 



ATTACHMENT CO 

COMPENSATION 

Not to Exceed: The total fee for Basic Services in Attachment SC shall be computed on the basis of the Schedule of Charges, but shall not exceed Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00). If FN1 sees the Scope of Services changing so that Additional Services are needed, including but not limited to 
those services described as Additional Services in Attachment SC, FN1 will notify OWNER for OWNER's approval before proceeding. Additional Services shall 
be computed based on the Schedule of Charges. 

Schedule of Charges: 
Rate Position 

Professional - 1 99 
Professional - 2 120 
Professional - 3 135 
Professional - 4 156 
Professional - 5 182 
Professional - 6 208 
Construction Manager - 1 79 
Construction Manager - 2 103 
Construction Manager - 3 121 
Construction Manager - 4 151 
CAD Technician/Designer - 1 84 
CAD Technician/Designer - 2 109 
CAD Technician/Designer - 3 134 
Corporate Project Support - 1 80 
Corporate Project Support - 2 97 
Corporate Project Support - 3 129 
Intern/ Coop 49 

Rates for In-House Services 

Technology Charge 
$8.50 per hour 

Travel 
Standard IRS Rates 

Bulk Printing and 
Black and White 
Color 
Plot - Bond 
Plot - Color 
Plot - Other 
Binding 

Reproduction  
$0.10 per copy 
$0.50 per copy 
$2.50 per plot 
$5.75 per plot 
$5.00 per plot 
$5.75 per book 

OTHER DIRECT EXPENSES: 
Other direct expenses are reimbursed at actual cost times a multiplier of 1.15. They include outside printing and reproduction expense, communication 
expense, travel, transportation and subsistence away from the FNI office and other miscellaneous expenses directly related to the work, including costs of 
laboratory analysis, test, and other work required to be done by independent persons other than staff members. For Resident Representative services 
performed by non-FNI employees and CAD services performed 1n-house by non-FNI employees where FNI provides workspace and equipment to perform such 
services, these services will be billed at cost times a multiplier of 2.0. This markup approximates the cost to FNI if an FN1 employee was performing the same or 
similar services. 

These rates will be adjusted annually. FNI 
OWNER 

 

  

12 	 COM - 004 
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atiorneYS'  feeS arising,  ont of or resulting therefrom. 

FN1 

OWNER 	 

Page 1 of 2 

13 

ATTACHMENT T,C 

; 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF AGREEMENT ... 
, 

tt 
1. DEFINITIONS i The term'Owner as used herein refers tOthe City of Midlothian, Texas.  The term FNI as used herein refers 

to Freese and Nichols;  Inc., its employees and agents; also its subcontractors and their employees and agents: As used herein, 
Services refers to the profesional services perforated by Freese and Nichols puiSuant to` the AGREEMENT. 

2. 'CHANGES: Owner; without invalidating the AGREEMENT, 'may order changes within the general ;Cope of the 'WORK 
ef 	required by the AGREEMENT by altering, adding to and/or deducting from the WORK io be perfonned. If any ehange under 

this clause causes an increase or decrease in FNI'i cost of, or the time required for, the performance of any part of the Services 
tinder the AGREEMENT, an equitable adjnstnient will be made by mutual agreement and the AGREEMENT modified in 
Writing accordingly. 

3: 	TERMINATION: The obligation to provide services under 	ME .this AGREENT may be terminated by.either party upon ten 
days' written notice. In the event of termination, FNI Will bePaid for all services rendered and reirnbursabldexpenses incurred 
to the date of termination and, in addition, all reimbursable eXPenses directly attributable to termination: 

III 	k 

warranty, or otherwise for any special:indiiect, incidental  Or consequential damages,  such hs loss  of product, loss'of Use  ofthe 
eqiiipincnt or ,systenl, loss of  -anticipated profits or revenue, non oPeration or incrOsed expense  of operation or other 

	

equipment or systems. 	' / 	I., —, 	 . 	. 	• 	;-_, - . 	,. 
k • 

	

, 	 1 	 3 

5• INFORMA 	
k 

TION FURNISHED BY OWNER: Owner will assist FNI by placing at FNI's disposal all available infonnation 
pertinent to the Projeet including previous repòrts and any othe; data relative to design or construction of the Piöject. FNI 

3 	
' shall have no liability for defeCts or ne-gligence in.  the Services attributable to FNI's reliance upon 'Or use of data, design 
criteria, drawings;  specifications Or other information furnished by Owner and Owner, agrees to indemnifY and hold MI 
harmlešs from any and all claims and judgments, and all losses, costs and expenses arising therefrom. FNI shall disclose to 
Owner, prior to use thereof, defects br oinissions in the data, 'design criteria,'drawings, specifications or other infermation 
furnished by Owner to FNI that FNI may reasonably discover in its feview and inspection thereof. 

J 4 

INSURANCE: FN1 shall provide to Owner certificates of insurance whieli shall contain the' following ininirnum coverage 
• (All limits in thousands): 

' Cdrnmercial General Liability 	 Workers Compenšation, ' • 
- 	• 1Genera1 Aggregate 	$2,000 ,,- 	 Each Accident $500 

. 

AutomObile Liability (Any Auto') 	' 	" Professional Liability 	, 	 ,* 
- 	CSL , 	$ 	$1;000 	. ' . $3,000 Annual Aggregate 	, . , :,....4 

1 
7. .'SUBCONTRACTS: If, for any reason, at any timè during' the progress of prOviding Services, Owner determines that any 

subcontractor for FNI is incompetent Or undesirable, Owner will notifY FN1 accordingly and FN1 shall take immediate 
steps for cancellation of such subcontract. Subletting by subcontractors shall be subject to the same regulations. Nothing 
contained in the AGREEMENT shall create any contractual relation between any subbontractor' and Owner. . 	, -. 	 , . . . 	 , 	 ;;, ,  

8. . 	' OWI.V' ERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS: All drawings, reports data and other project information developed in the execution " 
of the Services provided under this AGREEMENT shall be the Property of the Owner upon payment of FNI's fees for 
services. FNI may retain copies for record purposes. Owner agrees such documents are not intended or represented to be 
suitable for reuse by Owner or others. Any reuse by Owner or by those`who obtained said documents from Owner without 
written verification or adaptation by Fl\i1 will be at Owner's sole risk and without liabilq Or legal exposure to FNI, Or to 
FNI's independent associates of consultants. 

 
i 

. assobiates and consultants from  all 'Claims, damages, losses and expenses  including attorneys' fees a'rising 'out ,of or 

01:01-02 

I 

- 

* 



9. POLLUTANTS AND HAZARDOUS WASTES: It is understood and agreed that FNI has neither created nor 
contributed to the creation or existence of any hazardous, radioactive, toxic, irritant, pollutant, or otherwise dangerous 
substance or condition at the site, if any, and its compensation hereunder is in no way commensurate with the potential risk 
of injury or loss that may be caused by exposures to such substances or conditions. The parties agree that in performing 
the Services required by this AGREEMENT, FNI does not take possession or control of the subject site, but acts as an 
invitee in performing the services, and is not therefore responsible for the existence of any pollutant present on or 
migrating from the site. Further, FNI shall have no responsibility for any pollutant during clean-up, transportation, storage 
or disposal activities. 

10. OPINION OF PROBABLE COSTS: FNI will furnish an opinion of probable project development cost based on 
present day cost, but does not guarantee the accuracy of such estimates. Opinions of probable cost, financial evaluations, 
feasibility studies, economic analyses of alternate solutions and utilitarian considerations of operations and maintenance 
costs prepared by FN1 hereunder will be made on the basis of FNI=s experience and qualifications and represent FNI's 
judgment as an experienced and qualified design professional. It is recognized, however, that FNI does not have control 
over the cost of labor, material, equipment or services furnished by others or over market conditions or contractors' 
methods of deterinining their prices. 

11. CONSTRUCTION REPRESENTATION: If required by the AGREEMENT, FNI will furnish Construction 
Representation according to the defined scope for these services. FNI will observe the progress and the quality of work to 
determine in general if the work is proceeding in accordance with the Contract Documents. In performing these services, 
FNI will endeavor to protect Owner against defects and deficiencies in the work of Contractors; FNI will report any 
observed deficiencies to Owner, however, it is understood that FNI does not guarantee the Contractor's performance, nor 
is FNI responsible for the supervision of the Contractor's operation and employees. FNI shall not be responsible for the 
means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures of construction selected by the Contractor, or the safety precautions 
and programs incident to the work of the Contractor. FNI shall not be responsible for the acts or omissions of any person 
(except his own employees or agent) at the Project site or otherwise performing any of the work of the Project. If Owner 
designates a person to serve in the capacity of Resident Project Representative who is not a FNI's employee or FNI's 
agent, the duties, responsibilities and limitations of authority of such ResidentProject Representative(s) will be set forth in 
writing and made a part of this AGREEMENT before the Construction Phase of the Project begins. 

12. PAYMENT: Progress payments may be requested by FNI based on the amount of services completed. Payment for the 
services ofFNI shall be due and payable upon submission of a statement for services to OWNER. Statements for services 
shall not be submitted more frequently than monthly. Any applicable new taxes imposed upon services, expenses, and 
charges by any governmental body after the execution of this AGREEMENT will be added to FN1's compensation. 

If OWNER fails to make any payment due FN1 for services and expenses within thirty (30) days after receipt of FN1's 
statement for services therefore, the amounts due FNI will be increased at the rate of one percent (1%) per rnonth from 
said thirtieth (30th) day, and, in addition, FNI may, after giving seven (7) days written notice to OWNER, suspend 
services under this AGREEMENT until FNI has been paid in full, all amounts due for services, expenses and charges. 

 may include the other party to this AGREEMENT without their approval. 

14. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNMENTS: OWNER and FNI each are hereby bound and the partners, successors, 
executors, administrators and legal representatives of OWNER and FNI are hereby bound to the other party to this 
AGREEMENT and to the partners, successors, executors, administrators and legal representatives (and said assigns) of 
such other party, in respect of all covenants, agreements and obligations of this AGREEMENT. 

Neither OWNER nor FNI shall assign, sublet or transfer any rights under or interest in (including, but without limitation, 
moneys that may become due or moneys that are due) this AGREEMENT without the written consent ofthe other, except 
to the extent that any assignment, subletting or transfer is mandated by law or the effect of this limitation may be restricted 
by law. Unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or 
discharge the assignor frorn any duty or responsibility under this AGREEMENT. Nothing contained in this paragraph 
shall prevent FNI from employing such independent associates and consultants as FNI may deem appropriate to assist in 
the performance of services hereunder. 

15. PURCHASE ORDERS: If a Purchase Order is used to authorize FNI's Services, only the terms, conditions/instructions 
typed on the face of the Purchase Order shall apply to this AGREEMENT. Should there be any conflict between the 
Purchase Order and the terms of thi s AGREEMENT, then this AGREEMENT shall prevail and shall be determinative of 
the conflict. 

OWNER 

Page 2 of 2 
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' 
April 26, 2013 

•.• 
Mike Adams 
Director of Public Works 
City ofMidlothian 
104 W. Avenue E . 
Midlothian, TX 76065 • 

Dear Mike: 

We are pleased to.submit this proliosal to.frovide professionalengineering services to the City of . - 
Midlothian for the assessment, of water service to the new MidlothiAn Community Park located 
northeast of FM 663 and Ashford Lane. 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The scope Of services Will include nn ecialuatfon of the sost to provide water service to the new 
Midlothian Community Park versus supply by other serviCe providers. The scope 6f services will' 
include the following items: 

1i 

1. Evaluation of infrastructure demand/need to the park site and assessment Of the dbility to 
provide such service b'y the City or other district. - 	 = 4  , 

2. Estimation of probable cost for provision of water Service. 

3. IdentificaiOn'of other long-term costs such as opdations/rnaintenance; changes in water 
cOšts over time, termination Of service, or drought implementation. 	• 

- 4;  Preparation of ã Technical Memorandum to docuinent FNI's findings/recommendations: 

.
5. 	Attendance' of up to One (1) meeting to di§euss FNI's recommendations. 

TIME OF CONRI.ETION 
	41, i 1 	

a 41. 

'FNI is authorized to commence work on the Project upon execution of this Agreement arid agrees to 
complete work within two (2) months of the exechtiOn date of this Agreernent. 

, 
If FNI's service§ are delayed through'no 'fault of FNI, FNI Shall be entitled to equitable adjustment of 
compensation and FNI shall be entitled to adjust contract schedule cOnsistent with the number of days 
of delay. 

, 	15 	 COM 7 007 
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RESPONSIBILITIES OF CITY 

City shall perform the following in a timely manner so as not to delay the services of FM: 

A. Designate in writing a person to act as City's representative with respect to the services to be 
rendered under this Agreement. Such person shall have contract authority to transmit 
instructions, receive information, interpret and define City's policies and decisions with respect 
to FNI's services for the Project. 

B. As the City of Midlothian will serve as a conduit for infaunation, the City shall provide 
information pertaining to applicable ordinances, studies, available data or development plans. 
If data is required from other public agencies or applicants for development, the City will assist 
in making requests for such data. When possible, electronic information should be obtained 
for purposes of overlaying such data with other information in geographic infoimation systems 
(GIS). 

C. Coordinate meeting times and places, including notifying each study team member. 

D. Review and comment on Consultant recommendations. 

DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES 

FNI and CITY designate the following representatives: 

CITY's Designated Representative: Mr. Mike Adams, P.E. 
104 W. Avenue E, Midlothian, Texas 76065 
Phone: 972-775-7105 
Email: Mike.Adams@Midlothian.tx.us  

CITY's Designated Representative: 

FNI's Project Manager: 

Name: 	  
Address: 	  
Phone: 	  
Email: 	  

Eddie Haas, AICP 
1701 N. Market St., #500, LB51, Dallas, Texas 75202-2001 
Phone 214-217-2321 
Email: eh@freese.com  

FNI's Accounting Representative: Leah Granger 
1701 N. Market St., #500, LB51, Dallas, Texas 75202-2001 
Phone 214-217-2258 
Email: Ikg@fixese.com  

16 	 COM - 008 
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COM.PENSATION 

Work for this effort shall,be on an hourly nof-to-exceed basis with a maximum fee'of $5,000. 
Should the need for additional services and/or budget amendments arise, the Client shall atiprove, 
in writing such.request prior to conimencement of work. 

4 - 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OFAGREEMENT 

We propose to furnish our services as described herein in accOrdance \Vith Attachment TC, "Terms and 
COnditions of Agreement"., 

We appreciate this opportunity to submit this proposal. We look forward to meeting With you to 
discuss the project. If adclitiOnal inforrnation or clarification is desired, please ao not hesitate to contact 
us. If you are in agreemeni with the serviCes' described above and wish for us to proceed with this 
assignment, please gign below and return ode copy of the agreernent for our files - 

0 

Sincerely, 
, 

FREESE AND NICHOLS, INC. 

BA:Am 
Brian'Coltharp, P.E. 
Vice President  

Approved: 

CITY OF MIDLOTHIAN, fEXAg 

Print or Type Name 

Title:  0 	Man y  

	

Date: 	'05--(a7D,CA9)  

Fteese and Nichols, Inc. (ENGINEER) shAll indemnify and save harmless the City of Midlothian 
(OWNER) and its officers, agents and emPloyees from the liability of the OWNER on account of 
any injuries or damages received or sustained by dny person or peilsons, or property, including 
court costs and'reasonable attorney fees incuited by 'the OWNER, proximately calked by the 
negligent acts or omissions of the ENGINEER or its officers, agents, or employee's in the 
execution, operation, or performance òf , this Agreement. 

Disputes between the parties shall be res*olved in the 40th  Judicial District Court of Ellis County, 
Texas. 
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ATTACHMENT CO 

COMPENSATION 

Not to Exceed: The total fee for Basic Services in Attachment SC shall be computed on the basis of the Schedule of Charges, but shall not exceed 
FiveThousand Dollars ($5,000.00). If FNI sees the Scope of Services changing so that Additional Services are needed, including but not limited to those 
services described as Additional Services in Attachment SC, FNI will notify OWNER for OWNER's approval before proceeding. Additional Services shall be 
computed based on the Schedule of Charges. 

Schedule of Charges: 
Rate Position 

Professional 	1 99 
Professional - 2 120 
Professional - 3 135 
Professional - 4 156 
Professional - 5 182 
Professional - 6 208 
Construction Manager - 1 79 
Construction Manager - 2 103 
Construction Manager - 3 121 
Construction Manager - 4 151 
CAD Technician/Designer - 1 84 
CAD Technician/Designer - 2 109 
CAD Technician/Designer - 3 134 
Corporate Project Support - 1 80 
Corporate Project Support - 2 97 
Corporate Project Support - 3 129 
Intern/ Coop 49 

Rates for In-House Services 

Technology Charge 	 Bulk Printing and Reproduction 
$8.50 per hour 
	

Black and White 	$0.10 per copy 
Color 	 $0.50 per copy 

Travel 
	

Plot - Bond 	 $2.50 per plot 
Standard IRS Rates 
	

Plot - Color 	 $5.75 per plot 
Plot - Other 	 $5.00 per plot 
Binding 	 $5.75 per book 

OTHER DIRECT EXPENSES: 
Other direct expenses are reimbursed at actual cost times a multiplier of 1 15. They include outside printing and reproduction expense, communication 
expense, travel, transportation and subsistence away from the FNI office and other miscellaneous expenses directly related to the work, including costs of 
laboratory analysis, test, and other work required to be done by independent persons other than staff members. For Resident Representative services 
performed.by  non-FNI employees and CAD services performed In-house by non-FNI employees where FNI provides workspace and equipment to perform such 
services, these services will be billed at cost times a multiplier of 2.0. This markup approximates the cost to FNI if an FNI employee was performing the same or 
similar services. 

These rates will be adjusted annually. 	 FNI  63 cc- 
OWNER 
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`, 01-01-02 AFIACHMENTTC  
• - • 	 . 

- : A 
v 	 ,A, 

:• 	" 	TRMS ANeCONDITIOITS • OE AGREtMENT 
4 

, 4 	 f 	 1,  

L 	DEFINITIONS: The term Owne as used herein refers to the City ofMidlothian, teas.  The'term FM 'as'used herein refers 	1 

to Freese and NichO'ls, Inc., its employees arid agents; also its subcontractors and their employees and-agents. As used herein, 	
k . 

Services refer's' to the Professional services perforrned by Freese and Nichols pursuant to the AGREEMENT. 
t 	I! 	, 	 t 	

3 : 

t ' 	
0 4 j 	 , 	

* 
t 	 3 	

' 

2. CHANGES: Owner, without invalidating the AGREEMENT, inay order. changes within the general scope of the WORK — 
required by the AGREEMENT by altering, adding to and/or deducting from the WORK to be performed. If any change under 
this clause causes"an increase or decrease in FNI's cost of, or the thne required for, the performance of any part of theSeivices 4  - 
under the AGREEMENT,,  an equitable adjustment will be made by mutual agreement and the AGREEMENT modified in — 
Writind accordingly. 	 .,-"r 4 	* 

4,,„ . 	. 
44, 

3. TERMINATION: The obligation to provide services under this AGREEMENT may be terminated by either prty upon ten 
days written notice. In the event of terriainatiOn, FNI will be paid for all services rendered and reinibursable eXpenses'incurred 
to the date of termintion and, in addition, all reimbursable expenses directly attribulable to termination. 	t 

*, 	 ,', 	' 	 • ..-,,, 	, 

4.' 
ainages,-such as loss  ofpro duct, loz  of use oftho 

 

„ 
5.- 

	

	INFORMATIO• N FURNISHED BY OWNER: OWner will assist FNI by placing afFNrs disposal all'available inforMation 
pertinent to the Project including previous'reports and any other data relative'to design or construction of the Project. FNI-
shall have no liability for" defeöts anegligende in the Services attributable to ENrs reliance Upon or use of data,,design 
criteria; drawings, specifications or other information furnished by Owner ancLOwner agrees to indemnify and hold FNI 
harmlesš from any and all claims and jiidgments, and all losses, costs and expenses' arising therefrom. FNI shall disclose to 

= 	'Owner, Prior to use thereof, defects or omissions in the , data, design criteria, drawings, specifications or other information' 
furnished by Owner to PNI that FNI inaY-reasonably discover in its review and inspection iherecif. 	4 	• 

••• 	• 
• 1 	t  , 

6. 	INSURANCE: FNI silall prAde t'o Owner certificates'of insurance which shall Contain the following minimum co'verage 
(All limits in thedsands): 	 , 

. . 	 .” . 	 , 	 . 

	

COmmereial General LiabilitY" 	' 	= Workers' Coinpensation , 3 • 

' 	General Aggregate '' $2,000 r.. i 	Each Aceident $500 

	

, - 	, 	 -.l 	 , 	, - 	.. 

,. 	 Automobile Liability (Any Auto) ' 	, 	Professional Liability 
6 	 , 	 CSL 	• ‘ 	't 	. S1,000 	 ' $3,000 Annual Aggregate 	,_ ..  , . 	, ,-• 

" • 
7... 	SUBCONTRACTS: If, for any reason:at any thite during the progress of providing Services; Owner detennines that any 

subcontractor for FNI is incompetent or undesirable, Owner will notifiFNI accordingly and FNI shall take imniediate 
• steps for cancellation of siich subContract. Subletting by subcontractors shall be subject to the same regulations. Nothing 

Contained in the AGREEMENT shall Create any Contraetual relation between any subcontlactor and Owner. 

8. 	. 	OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMkNTS: All drawings, reports data and other project information deVeloped in the eiecution, 
• of the Services Provided under this AGREEMENT shall be the proPerty of the Owner upon payment of FNI's fees for 

services. FNI may retain copies for reco`rd purPoses. Owner agrees such documents are not intended or represented to be 
siiitable for reuse by OWner or others Ansr reuse by Owner or by those who obtained said documents froin Owner without 
wriften verification or adaptation by FNI will be at Owner's sole risk and without liability or legal exposure to FNI, or to 
FM's independent associates or consultant's. and Owner shall indemnify and  hold harmless FM and FNI's independent 
associates 'and consultant frOrn all-claims, damages,' losses and expenses  ineluding attorneys'  fees  -arising out  of or 

- 	to Owner, and FNI shall indeinnifY  and hold  harmless Owner  fnim all claims, damages,losses and expenses  including 
attorneys";  fees arising out Of Or  resulting therefrom. ' 	A 	 • 	e 

' FNI 

  

Page 1 of 2 
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9. POLLUTANTS AND HAZARDOUS WASTES: It is understood and agreed that FNI has neither created nor 
contributed to the creation or existence of any hazardous, radioactive, toxic, irritant, pollutant, or otherwise dangerous 
substance or condition at the site, if any, and its compensation hereunder is in no way commensurate with the potential risk 
of injury or loss that may be caused by exposures to such substances or conditions. The parties agree that in performing 
the Services required by this AGREEMENT, FNI does not take possession or control of the subject site, but acts as an 
invitee in performing the services, and is not therefore responsible for the existence of any pollutant present on or 
migrating fi-om the site. Further, FNI shall have no responsibility for any pollutant during clean-up, transportation, storage 
or disposal activities. 

10. OPINION OF PROBABLE COSTS: FNI will fumish an opinion of probable project development cost based on 
present day cost, but does not guarantee the accuracy of such estimates. Opinions ofprobable cost, financial evaluations, 
feasibility studies, economic analyses of alternate solutions and utilitarian considerations of operations and maintenance 
costs prepared by ENI hereunder will be made on the basis ofFNI=s experience and qualifications and represent FNI's 
judgment as an experienced and qualified design professional. It is recognized, however, that FNI does not have control 
over the cost of labor, material, equipment or services furnished by others or over market conditions or contractors' 
methods of determining their prices. 

11. CONSTRUCTION REPRESENTATION: If required by the AGREENIENT, FNI will furnish Construction 
Representation according to the defined scope for these services. FNI will observe the progress and the quality of work to 
determine in general if the work is proceeding in accordance with the Contract Documents. In perfoiming these services, 
FNI will endeavor to protect Owner against defects and deficiencies in the work of Contractors; FNI will report any 
observed deficiencies to Owner, however, it is understood that FNI does not guarantee the Contractor's performance, nor 
is FNI responsible for the supervision of the Contractors operation and employees. FNI shall not be responsible for the 
means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures of construction selected by the Contractor, or the safety precautions 
and programs incident to the work of the Contractor. FNI shall not be responsible for the acts or omissions of any person 
(except his own employees or agent) at the Project site or otherwise performing any of the work of the Project. If Owner 
designates a person to serve in the capacity of Resident Project Representative who is not a FNI's employee or FN1's 
agent, the duties, responsibilities and limitations of authority of such Resident Project Representative(s) will be set forth in 
writing and made a part of this AGREEMENT before the Construction Phase of the Project begins. 

12. PAYMENT: Progress payments may be requested by FNI based on the amount of services completed. Payment for the 
services of FNI shall be due and payable upon submission of a statement for services to OWNER. Statements for services 
shall not be submitted more frequently than monthly. Any applicable new taxes imposed upon services, expenses, and 
charges by any governmental body after the execution of this AGREEMENT will be added to FNI's compensation. 

If OWNER fails to make any payment due FN1 for services and expenses within thirty (30) days after receipt of FNI's 
statement for services therefore, the amounts due FNI will be increased at the rate of one percent (1%) per month from 
said thirtieth (30th) day, and, in addition, FNI may, after giving seven (7) days written notice to OWNER, suspend 
services under this AGREEMENT until FNI has been paid in full, all amounts due for services, expenses and charges. 

   

t 

   

 

• 

  

" 

 

     

      

AGREEMENT may include the other party to this AGREEMENT without their approval. 

14. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNMENTS: OWNER and FNI each are hereby bound and the partners, successors, 
executors, administrators and legal representatives of OWNER and FNI are hereby bound to the other party to this 
AGREEMENT and to the partners, successors, executors, administrators and legal representatives (and said assigns) of 
such other party, in respect of all covenants, agreements and obligations of this AGREEMENT. 

Neither OWNER nor FNI shall assign, sublet or transfer any rights under or interest in (including, but without limitation, 
moneys that may become due or moneys that are due) this AGREEMENT without the written consent ofthe other, except 
to the extent that any assignment, subletting or transfer is mandated by law or the effect of this limitation may be restricted 
by law. Unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or 
discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under this AGREEMENT. Nothing contained in this paragraph 
shall prevent FM from employing such independent associates and consultants as FNI may deem appropriate to assist in 
the performance of services hereunder. 

15. PURCHASE ORDERS: If a Purchase Order is used to authorize FNI's Services, only the tenns, conditions/instnictions 
typed on the face of the Purchase Order shall apply to this AGREEMENT. Should there be any conflict between the 
Purchase Order and the terms of this AGREEMENT, then this AGREEMENT shall prevail and shall be determinative of 
the conflict. 

OWNER 

Page 2 of 2 
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r. 

Mike Adams 

Froni: 	 Mike Adams 

Sent: 	 Thurs'elay, May 16: 2013 2:54 PM 
; 

To: 	 - Eddie Haas; RaqUel Littlejohn; Billy King 

Cc: 	 Judy FOrd; Dan Prendergast; Tricia Hatley 

Subject: 	 RE: F&N Engineering Service Agr. 

'Eddie, 

We are available on Wednesday, May 22. What time(s) work best with you? 

Thanks, 

Mike 

Mike Adams:1'5.E. - 

Exec;Director of Engineering & Utilities City of Mial6thian 

972-775-7105 , 

	Original Message 	 

Froin: Eddie Haas [Mailto:eh@freese.corn]  

Sent: Thursday, May 16, 2013 11:53 AM 

To:'Mike Adams; Raquel Littlejohn; Billy King" 

4  Cc: Judy Ford; Dan Prendergast; Tricia Hatley 
•

Subject: RE:' F&N Engineering SerVice Agr. 

r  
Okithanks Mike. 

Eddie 

Edmund Haas, AICP 

'Associate' 

r 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. 

1701 N. Market Street, Ste. 500 

Dallas, Texas 75202 

214-217-2321 Direct 

eh@freese.com  

www.freese.com  

Please Consider the environment before printing this message. 

	Original Message 	 

From: Mike Adams [mailto:M'ike.Adams@Midlothian.tx.us]  

Sent: ThUrsday, May 16, 2013 11:49 AM
, 
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To: Eddie Haas; Raquel Littlejohn; Billy King 

Cc: Judy Ford 

Subject: RE: F&N Engineering Service Agr. 

Eddie, 

Next Wednesday works for me but let me see if it works for Billy King, our Parks Manager. 

Thanks, 

Mike 

Mike Adams, P.E. 

Exec. Director of Engineering & Utilities City of Midlothian 

972-775-7105 

	Original Message 	 

From: Eddie Haas [mailto:eh@freese.com]  

Sent: Wednesday, May 15, 2013 8:46 PM 

To: Raquel Littlejohn 

Cc: Mike Adams; Judy Ford 

Subject: Re: F&N Engineering Service Agr. 

Mike, 

I am in receipt of the executed contract and would like to meet with you to discuss approach and obtain data for the analysis. 

How does your schedule look for next Tuesday or Wednesday? Thanks in advance, 

Eddie 

Sent from my iPhone 

On May 15, 2013, at 4:27 PM, "Raquel Littlejohn" <Raquellittlejohn@Midlothian.tx.us> wrote: 

> Mr. Haas, 

> 

> Please find attached an executed agreement for the engineering services for the assessment of water service to the new 

Midlothian Community Park. Also, please reference the City of Midlothian's PO# 13-17018 When submitting your invoices. 

> 

> Please let us know if you should have any questions, 

> 

> Thanks, 

> 

> Raquel Littlejohn 

> Engineering Department 

> City of Midlothian 

> Direct- 972-775-7199 

> Fax - 972-775-7171 

> 

> [cithimage003.jpg@010E5188.EB52FE50] 

> 

> IMPORTANT/CONFIDENTIAL: This transmission from the City of Midlothian, Texas is intended only for the use of the addressee 

(s) shown. It contains information that may be privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If 

L 
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- 
inf3rmatio6 or materials transMitted herewith is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail by mistake please 

immediately respond fa this e-mail to notify the sender: 

• " 

• 
you are not the intended rkipient of this trans-Mission, yob are hereby notified that the copying, use, or clist'ributid' n of any 

> iilease consider the environment befor`e pi-intink this mesage. 

> <image003.jpg> 

> <F&N,Water Assessment Engr. ServiceAgr. 2013.pdf> 

This electronic mail meSsage iš intended exclusively for the individual or entity to Which it is addressed:  This rnessage, together 

with any attachment, rnay`contain the sender'S' organization's confidential and privilegea information. The ,recipient is here,by 

notified to freat the information as confideritial ang privilege'd and.to  not disclose or use the inforMation exCept as authorized 

by sender's organization. Any unauthorized review, printing, retention, copying, dissaosure, -distribution, retransrnission, 

dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persoris or entities other than the 

intencledrecipient is prohibited. If yoU received this rrssage in error, Please immediately contact the sender by reply email and 

delete all copies of the Material from any corriputer. Thank ydu for your cooperation. 

4 
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CODE OF CONDUCT 
1. Publish an agenda and maintain minutes. 
2. Challenge ideas and processes, not people. 
3. Share responsibility and ownership. 
4. Maintain an open, honest environment. 
5. Question and participate.  

6. Listen constructively. 
7. Begin and end on time unless participants agree to an extensic 
8. Come prepared and with action items completed. 
IA  Base decisions on factual data. 
4-11-0: Keep confidences. COM - 0016 

4055 International Plaza, Suite 200 • Fort Worth, Texa 76109 • 817-735-7300 • fax 817-735-7491 
	

www.fraese.com  

PURPOSE 
The overall objective of 

the meeting should be 

clear and noted on the 
agenda. 

MEETING: 

DATE: 
LOCATION: 
TIME: 

Water Service Assessment to Community Park - Kickoff 

Meeting 
5/22/13 

City of Midlothian Administrative Conference Room 

1:30 PM 

AGENDA 

The agenda should 
include what is to be 
covered, who is 
responsible and how 

long each item will 
require. 	 1. Identify Roles and Point of Contact 

a) 	Eddie Haas — FNI PM 
i. Phone: 214-217-2321 

ii. Email: eh@freese.com  

b) 	Dan Prendergast — FNI Project Engineer 

i. Phone: 214-217-2216 

ii. Email: drp@freese.com  

c) 	Mike Adams — Director of Engineering (City PM) 
i. Phone: 972-775-7105 

ii. Email: Mike.Adams@Midlothian.tx.us  

2. Identify Project Budget 

a) Initial Budget of $5000 on an hourly basis 

b) Option to add more if needed 
3. Identify Project Schedule 

a) Obtain City Data by Friday May 31st  

b) Submit Preliminary Memo June 28th  

c) Review Meeting (if needed) July 10th 

d) Submit Final Memo July 22'd  (2 months from today) 

4. 	Identify Project Approach/Data Needed 

a) See attached 
5. Action Items 

AGENDA 

TOPIC 

CODE OF 
CONDUCT 
Meeting participants 

should respect each 
other by honoring the 

Code of Conduct. 

EXPECTATIONS 
The expectations of the 
participants should be 

discussed, noted and 
reviewed for closure. 

ROLES 
The roles of leader, 

scribe, minute taker, 
time keeper and 
facilitator should be 
clarified at the 
beginning of the 

meeting. 

WHO 

Eddie 

Eddie 

Eddie/Dan 

Eddie/Dan 

All 



1701 N Market St., it500, LB51 • Dallas, Texas 75202 214-217-2200 • fax 214-217-2201 	'-www.freese.com 

City of Midlothian 

Comrnunity Park Water Assessment Approach ' 

Meet with Mike Adams to discuss the project and obtain info needed for assessment. 

a. 	City to provide FNI with the following info: 

i. Water demand for park 

ii. Identification of all private,water providers and water 1-afes charged by private 

providers 

iii. City based water rateflif applicable). Does the City have to pay for water it , 

provides to City owned prOperty? 

	

iv.- 'Recent bid tabs for,water line 'construction work 	• 

v. City drought'(water restriction) policies and private water drought (water 

'restriction policies). 
4 	 k 

via Define long term (10, 50, 100 yrs?) and provide historical water rates (City and 

private provider). 

Locator Maps of existing water infrastructure,in the area 

' 	viii., Existing utility easemenis in the area 	 • • 

ix. Approxiniate "per sr costs for obtaining additional e8enients if needed 
. 	.- 

2. 	AnalVze existing water infrastrucfure and design conceptual alignment for cit\r waterline 

Create`cost estimate for watehine construction 
• . 	• 

4. Analyze water cost data provided by City and estimate cost differences befWeen City provided 

water and private water.,,,Create excelchal-t detailing cost differentes on per month a'nd per 

year scale. Assuming Cits long term costs are cheaper, show the breakeven point to recoup 

4. 

-, 

Prepare a technical mdmorandum summarizing the total cost analsis between provided 
. 	. 	 .. 	 , 

infrastrutture and long term cost impacts between City.water anti private water. 

41 	II 
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Dennis Sims 

From: 	 Dennis Sims [dsims©dssland.com] 
Sent: 	 Wednesday, February 13, 2013 4:40 PM 
To: 	 'Billy King' 
Subject: 	 irrigation numbers 

Billy 
This is how l arrived at the irrigation number. 
75AC to water at 27154 GPA 
Equal 2036550 GPW 
Divide by 4 days =509137 GPD 
Divide by 6 hours = 84856GPH 
Divide by 60 min = 1414GPM 
Divide by 80% efficiency rate 1767 GPM 

Dennis G. Sims, RLA, ASLA 

-1InNkni 
SjKis 

DUNKIN SIMS STOFFELS, INC 
Landscape Architects/PIanners 

9603 White Rock Trail #210 
Dallas, Texas 75238 
(T) 214-553-5778 
(F) 214-553-5781 
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Mike Adams 

From: 	 Billy King 
• • 

Sent: 	 ThutsdaY, May 23, 2013 1:00 Pm` 

To: 	 . Randel Kirk (RANDELKIRK@MTPEA&A 	

. 

TER..COM) 	' 
- 

Cc: 	 i-obertc@childress-engineers.com; Eddie Haas ('eh@freeše.com); drp@freese.com; 

dsims@dssland.corn; Mike Adal-n.  
Subject: 	 Community Park Watet Supply' 

• 

Randy, 

Just dropping a line to let you know that'we have hlred a firm to do a cost analysis to determine the Community Park's 

irrigation water supply. 	 y 

Freese and Nichols will be conducting the study, and they will be contacting yourself and Robert Childress to get some 

information pertaining to your water system. Eddie Haas and Dan Prendergast with Freese and Nichols will be the ories 
, 	 , 

contacting you guys. 	 4 ,, 
- . 

^ 

lf you have 'any questions feel free to,contact me. 

• Thanks; 

Billy King 

Billy King 

Parks and Recreation Manager 

104 W. Ave E 

Midlothian, TX 76065, 

P 9.12-775-7176 

F 972-775-7171 

V 
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Mike Adams 

From: 	 Dan Prendergast <drp@freese.com > 

Sent: 	 Tuesday, June 11, 2013 8:35 AM 

To: 	 Mike Adams; Billy King; cisims@dssland.com  

Cc: 	 Eddie Haas 

Subject: 	 RE: Midlothian Community Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

Attachments: 	 Midlothian Water Rate Analysis-future projections.pdf 

Mike, 

Please see the attached cost analysis spreadsheet updated with Midlothian's water rate increases. 

Thanks, 

Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN GROUP 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. 
1701 N. Market St., Suite 500 
Dallas, Texas 75202 
214-217-2216 

www.freese.com  

From: Mike Adams [mailto:Mike.Adams@Midlothian.tx.us]  
Sent: Wednesday, June 05, 2013 3:04 PM 
To: Dan Prendergast; Billy King; dsims@dssland.com  
Cc: Eddie Haas 
Subject: RE: Midlothian Community Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

Dan, 

Our rates will increase a little over the next 2 — 3 years (should show on the rate schedule that I provided). In order to more 

closely represent the cost difference, will you project out the next 2 or 3 years (depending on the last rate we show) and then do 

your future year projections using the last (highest rate). We know that this is just hypothetical and that rates will change (both 

Midlothian and Mt. Peak) but it will at least provide a general order of magnitude. 

Thanks, 

Mike 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
Exec. Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 
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972-775-7105 

From: Dan PrendergaA [mailto:drp(Oree"se:Com] 
Sent: Wednesday, June 05, 20'13 11:35 AM r  , 
To: Mike Adams; Billy King;dsims@)dssland.com   
CC: Eddie Haas 
Subject: RE: Midlothian Community Park - E'xisting 81t  WL along Ashford Ln 

Mirte, • 

-I'm working with our water planner to determine:what city water iri*frastructure improverdents would be needed to serve the 

fiark at 1,767 gpm. After I re'ceive that info, I'llwork with Dennis to modify their existing cost estirnAte if needej. 

The Njearly estimate I sent out last week was based oh 52 weeks of watering a year. Dennis notified me that only 35 weeks per' 

'year shpuld be included crue to rainfall. The updated etimate is attached, 

N ,• 

Also,1 requested info on Mount Peak's water system last week from Rob Childress and haven't heard back. l,told him that wee 

want to complete the analysis based on 1;767 gprn. 

Thank you, 

Dan 'Prendergast,"13.E., LEED Green As*sociate, 

URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN GROUP 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. A 
1701 N. Market St., Suite 500 
Dallas, Texas 75202 
214-217-2216 

www.freese.corn' 

4 atd cgIrri Rrige i . 	fth " 1  Al Qudilp Mat: 

Am Award lioctiacA t 

.From: Mike Adams rmailto:Mike.Adamš(aMicilothiab.bcusl 
, Sent: Tuesday, June 04, 2013 10:48 AM 

To: Billy King; Dan Prendergast; dsimsOdssland.com. 

Cc: Eddie Haas 
Subject; RE: Midlothian Community Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

t 
• 

had a chance to discuss this with Billy and the City needs the flexibility to be able -CO water this park as the situatidh dictates. It 

accOmniodate this demand without an undue irnp'adt on-the rernainder of the system, then Billywill hive the ability to 

needed. I believe that the nurnbeEthat Dennis has provided (1,767 gpm) is a maximum voldme and if,the needed upgrades can 

may ultimately turn out that Billy operates the pirk's irrigation system similar tOhow Cleburne'operates their system but he 	' 

needs to know that the water distribution system has the ability to provide him more water,
in a shorter pericki Of time if 

, 

experiment with the irrigation system/schedule and come tip with an approach that works best for his'needs. ,• 

2' 
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Also, F&N has developed both our water and wastewater master plans and has modeled our water system for us in the 

past. We'll need for you all to rerun the model on our system and determine the size of the main that would be needed to 

adequately serve the park and not impact our system (if we are to serve the park). 

lf you should have any questions or need any additional information, please let me know. 

Thanks, 

Mike 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
Exec. Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 
972-775-7105 

From: Billy King 
Sent: Thursday, Ivlay 30, 2013 10:12 AM 
To: Dan Prendergast; Mike Adams; dsimsPdssland.com  
Cc: Eddie Haas 
Subject: RE: Midlothian Community Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

Dan, 

I see where Mr. Childress is coming from he mentioned the Cleburne park in the past. 

We would prefer not to water 7 or 6 days a week as we mentioned in our meeting. 

But as we stated in the meeting we being the city are leaning towards using our water source. 

With the cost estimate you provided based on their current prices and with ours it is logical for us to supply the water. 

l hope that Mr. Childress will reply to you on the information you requested to complete the analysis. 

Mike Adams is out of the office this week and l would like to consult with him on Mr. Childress's response. 

Thanks, 

Billy 

Billy King 

Parks and Recreation Manager 

104 W. Ave E 

Midlothian, TX 76065 

P 972-775-7176 

F 972-775-7171 

From: Dan Prendergast fmailto:drp@freese.cornj  
Sent: Thursday, May 30, 2013 10:01 AM 
To: Mike Adams; Billy King; dsims@dssland.com   
Cc: Eddie Haas 
Subject: FW: Midlothian Community Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

Billy/Dennis, 
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f.t 

w 't r.  

r 	- 	I. ,  
Please'see Robert's response below about our request for waterline info based on the demand the City wants-for the new ' r 	,.- 	 '!... 
park l haven't responded yet liut my,plan is to tell him we dre taskeCi w"ith comparing costs baSedpn the demand the Cii.N2feels 

it needs for the park (1767`GPM). My understanding from Dennis was that 1767 GPK/1 is the deinand the City.feels it riedds for , 

watering and that you do nbt want to 'Water:over longe;.  perio'ds of time (reduce the gallon5 per minute demand). Let me know 

what yotir th-oUghts are and l'll respbnd to fl'obert.  
- 	- 	 " 	

„ 	

I I' 

	

S 	.. 	' 	1 

. 	 4 	, 	 ' 	 I• 	 . 	' 	N 

r 

) 	. 	 ' 	i  

Also,,when comparing only the differences in water r-ates the City saves a little Over $700,000 per year by not using Mountain 

Peak (see attaChed). Depen'cling on What the cost estimate.is  for a new waterline to serve the. park, the gallOns per minute 

demand may not be significant, 

4 1,7 0  • 

Thank you,.r. 

" 4 
Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBA PLAICINING + bES1GN GROUP 

Freese and NichaS, Inc. 
1701 N. Market St., Suite 500 • 
Dallas, Texas 75202 
2i4-217-2216,  

www.frege.com  

4 
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From: Robert Childress [mailto:robertc@childress-erigiriders.com1 .  ,. 
Sent: Thursday, May 30, 2013 7:53 AM  

To: ban Prendergast  
Súbject: RE: Midlothian Community Park - Exiaing 8'''W11 along Asbford Ln.  . 	,,, 

Dan, 	.. 	, 	•  
, 	 .,) 	l• ' 	) 	, 

Please read the excerptfrom a previbUs email below and then call to disCuss the.demands. l belieVe that we need to deterrhine'a 

eealistic demand before we stalt siiirig Or designing impróverbents. 

Thanks, 	 s. 

Dear Mr.,King, 

We haVe reviewed the preliminary information provided by the City oT MidlOthi'an ari'd your consultants concerning the irrigation " , 
demands for the Midlothian Community,Park and Sports Complex. Due to our previous irrigation experience and having 

designed a s`port.š complex for the City of Cleburne that is almost the exadsame size as the one under cOnsideratIon, We.would 

likd to offer a few comments that may save some MO'neY. 
, 

.We agree with'Mr. Sims weekly irrigation liuml:Yer' tka-le4uaie t'o'r per \.)-veek. HOI.,vever, the dernbnds Can begreatly redUced 
...., 	 - 	.  

by extending bOth ibe,water'ing hours iand days. While we understand thdt you Wants to get the wa-tering done at night tö alloir ' . 	., 	 , 	...  
for play and maintenance of the fields in the day. The watering sehedule can 4vary to apow for late garnes/tOurnarnen

f
ts by ' 

k ' allowing some Of the comrnon areas to run a little later in the rnorning. The'ClebUrne complex was designed ancr i operated.on 

600 gpm. After a lengthY discussion about its operation with grounds manager Burton Ba'rr, it was evident that there is no way . 	, 
tò just program ihe sprinklers 'and forget about them:He constantly adjO'sis watering times and schedules depending on the 

i 	

. 
i. 	 .. •i_ 	' 



heat, wind, maintenance schedules and complex activities. The Midlothian park could operate at approximately 600 gpm by 

watering 7 days for 8 hours or if you don't want to water on Friday nights / Saturday mornings you could water 6 days for 9.5 

hours. Start at 11 and end at 8:30 or start common areas or unused fields earlier for an earlier finish. 

Lef s consider options to reduce the demand requirements before we model the system and start sizing pipes. The Cleburne 

system pumps out of a small 1 ac pond that is filled with either potable or reuse water. If you used your pond, you could water 

at whatever rate you want without causing a large demand on the water distribution system. If you are concerned with the 

evaporation loss, periods of 1" of loss per week would only equate to 1% of the water being used to irrigate. That is a small price 

to pay for the additional flexibility a pond would provide. 

Although I do not have a working hydraulic model of the City's water system, I am somewhat familiar with the system. Mt. 

Peak's elevated tanks are 49 feet taller than the City's which equates to an additional pressure of 21 psi being available. I have 

heard a 10" line mentioned several times as the line size needed to supply the requested 1,750-2,000 gpm. However, at those 

flow rates the velocities would be 7.15 fps — 8.17 fps respectively. In a water distribution system, we typically consider 5 fps as 

the upper limit for a pipeline due to the excessive head loss. If you were to run a 10" line from the City's 12" line at Mt. Zion 

road, the resulting head losses from the City's elevated tank to the park would be 95421. If we assume that the tank is ten feet 

down from the overflow of 940, that would result in 33 psi-21 psi respectively at the lowest elevation of the park. Based on the 

velocity alone, a 14" line would be the minimum to consider. 

Let's see if we can work something out with the operation of the irrigation system that will allow the required line size to be 

minimized as well as the demand on the distribution system. Then, we can move forward with a cost saving design. Please let us 

know if you have any additional questions or if you would like to discuss this matter.  further. 

Childress Engineers 
Texas Registered Eng. Firm F-702 
Robert T. Childress, III, P.E. 
211 North Ridgeway Drive 
Cleburne, Texas 76033 
Email: robertc@childress-engineers.com  
Voice: 817-645-11.18 
Fax: 817-645-7235 

Confidentiality Notice: The contents of this e-mail are confidential, and intended only for the use of the individual(s) and/or entity(ies) named 
above. If the reader of this e-mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, disclosure, copying, or distribution of 
the contents of this e-mail message is strictly prohibited by law. If you receive this e-mail in error, please immediately notify the sender by return e-
mail or by phone. Thank You. 

From: Dan Prendergast rmailto:drp@freese.corn]  
Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2013 2:01. PM 
To: robertc@childress-engineers.com   
Cc: Randel Kirk (RANDELKIRK@MTPEAKWATER.COM); Eddie Haas; Billy.King@Midlothian.tx.us  
Subject: Midlothian Community Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

Hi Robert, 

My name is Dan Prendergast and I'm working with the City of Midlothian on a water assessment study for their new Community 

Park. In meeting with the City I was told that there is an existing e waterline along Ashford Ln that would need to be upsized to 

serve the new Community Park. Can you provide me with additional information on the limits of waterline improvements 

needed and the proposed size needed in order to handle the parks demand of 1767 GPM (2,036,550 GPW)? Please see the 

attached exhibit for more information on the location of the park and the waterline. 

Thank You, 
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• 

Dan Prendergast, P.E.,'LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PLANNING ÷ DESIGN GROUP" 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. 
1.701 N. Market St., Suite 500 
•Dallas, Teias 75202 

. 214-217-2216 

www.freese.com  

:Imam Raldrige. 
QuaNly #&- 

P 

Please consider the environment before printing this message. 

This electronic mail message is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This messdge, together with any attachment, may-contain the 
sender's organization's confidential and privileged information. The recipient is hereby notified to treat the information 4s confidential and privileged and to not disclose or use 
the inforination except as authorized by sender's organization. Any unauthorized review, printing, retention, copying,"disclosure, diStribution, retransmission, dissemination or 
other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended reeipient is prohibited. If you reCeived this message in 
errbr, please immediately contact the sender by reply email and delete all Copies of the material from any computer. Thank you for your cooperation.' 

t• 
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Mike Adams 

From: 	 Mike 'Adams 

,Sent: 	 Monday, July 1;2013 8:50 AM , 

To: 	 'Dan Prendergast; Billy'King; 'dsirris@dssland.com' 

'Eddie Haas' 

Subject: 	 RE:Midlothian Community Park 7 Draft Memo 

i 
. 	 • 	,- 

Thanks Dan. We'll take a look at it over the next week or so and get back with you. I've just glanced at it and have a few qUick, , 	• , 	 • t 	,.... 
key questions/statements: 

1. 	The proposed 16" City water line (remember this is a 'shotgun line with no additional tabs or services) — Was this size 
.• 

*determined based on the resUlts of ydur hydraulic Mo'del of mit-  water system? 

2: 	I've always been of the assuMption that a' 12" line would be more than adequale. 'Unless your model shows 

differently, we hal/6 a different route for this line that I will provide to you after I've hada chance' to fully review 

your draft memo. 	
- 

3.• Did you get any feedback from Mountain Peak about their system and its capabilities', existing' infrastriictui-e, keeb 
, 

upgrades,.etc. (in particular, the Size of their existing Main along Ashford)? 

Thanks, 

Mike, 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
Exec. Director of Engineering & Utilities 

, City of Midlothian 
972-7754105 

From: Dan Prendergast [rhailto:drp@freese.corn] 
SOnt: Monday, July 01, 2013 8:28 AM 
TO: Mike Adams; Billy King; dsims@dssland.com  
Cc: Eddie Ilaas 
Stibject: RE: Midlothian Community Park - Draft Memo 

Mike, 

4 P 

Attached is'a draft memo on providing water service to the neW "dommlinity park. Please dorit hesitate to tontact us with any 

questions/comments. 

Thanks, 

Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PLANNING + DE§IGN GROUP 

Freese andNichols, Inc. 
1701 N. Market St.,-Suite 500 
Dallas, TexaS 75202 
214-217-2216 

www.freese.-coni 

COM - 0027 
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From: Mike Adams rmailto:Mike.Adams@Midlothian.tx.usi  
Sent: Tuesday, June 11, 2013 9:07 AM 
To: Dan Prendergast; Billy King; dsimsOdssland.com   
Cc: Eddie Haas 
Subject: RE: Midlothian Community Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

Thanks Dan. 

Mike 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
Exec. Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 
972-775-7105 

From: Dan Prendergast [mailto:drpPfreese.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 11, 2013 8:35 AM 
To: Mike Adams; Billy King; dsims@dssland.com   
Cc: Eddie Haas 
Subject: RE: Midlothian Community Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

Mike, 

Please see the attached cost analysis spreadsheet updated with Midlothian's water rate increases. 

Thanks, 

Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PLANNING 4. DESIGN GROUP 

Freese and Nichols, inc. 

1701 N. Market St., Suite 500 
Dallas, Texas 75202 
214-217-2216 

www.freese.com  

From: Mike Adams fmailto:Mike.Adams@Midlothian.tmusl  
Sent: Wednesday, June 05, 2013 3:04 PM 
To: Dan Prendergast; Billy King; dsimsPdssland.com   

i6 
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(.; 

Cc: Eddie Haas 
Subject': RE: Midlothian Community Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

t• 

Dan, • 
t,1 

Our rates will increasle a little over the neXt 2 — Š years (should show on ihe rate schedule that I provided). ,In order to more 

closelyrepresent the cost difference, Will yoU pPoject out the neiit 2 Or 3 years (depending on the last rate We sh.ow) and then do 

your fUttit'e year projections using the last (highest rate). We know that this is just hypothetical an'd that rates will change (both . 	. 
MidlOthian and F1t. Peak) but it will at least provide a general order of magnitude. 

Thanks, 

Mike ; 

t 
Mike Adams, P.E. 	' 	 -,i 
Exec. Director of Engineering 4 Utilities 
City Of Midlothian 	. 	 • 	

. ..  - 

. 972-775-7105 	 i 	 I 

From: Dan Prendergast [mailto:drpfreese.corn] 
Sent: Wednesday, June 05, 2013 11:35 AM 	 ti 

To: Mike Adams; Billy King; dsims(adssland.com   
CC: Eddie Haas 

' Subject: RE: Midlothian Coenmunity Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

Mike, 

I'm working with our water planner to determine what city water infrastructure improvements woUld be'needed to serve the 

kark at 1,767 gpm. After I receive that info, I'll work with Dennis fo modify their existing cos-t estimate if needed. 	" 

The yearly estimate I sent out last week'was based on 52 weeks of watering a year. Dennis notified me that only 35 weekg per 

year should'be incliaded due to rainfall. The updated estimate1s attached. 

Also, I requested info on Mount Peak's water system last week frOrn Rob Childress kid haven't heard back': I told him that We4  

want to cOmplete the analysis based dn;1,76.7 gpm. 

Thank yOu, 

Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Assdciate 

URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN GROUP 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. 
1701 N. Market St:, Suite 500 
Dallas, Texas 75202 
214-217-2216, 

www".freese.com 

' 

••• 
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From: Mike Adams fmailto:Mike.Adams@Midlothian.tx.usl  
Sent: Tuesday, June 04, 2013 10:48 AM 
To: Billy King; Dan Prendergast; dsims@dssland.com   
Cc: Eddie Haas 
Subject: RE: Midlothian Community Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

Dan, 

l had a chance to discuss this with Billy and the City needs the flexibility to be able to water this park as the situation dictates. It 
may ultimately turn out that Billy operates the park's irrigation system similar to how Cleburne operates their system but he 
needs to know that the water distribution system has the ability to provide him more water in a shorter period of time if 
needed. I believe that the number that Dennis has provided (1,767 gpm) is a maximum volume and if the needed upgrades can 
accommodate this demand without an undue impact on the remainder of the system, then Billy will have the ability to 
experiment with the irrigation system/schedule and come up with an approach that works best for his needs. 

Also, F&N has developed both our water and wastewater master plans and has modeled our water system for us in the 
past. We'll need for you all to rerun the model on our system and determine the size of the main that would be needed to 
adequately serve the park and not impact our system (if we are to serve the park). 

lf you should have any questions or need any additional information, please let me know. 

Thanks, 
Mike 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
Exec. Pirector of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 
972-775-7105 

From: Billy King 
Sent: Thursday, May 30, 2013 10:12 AM 
To: Dan Prendergast; Mike Adams; dsims@dssland.com   
Cc: Eddie Haas 
Subject: RE: Midlothian Community Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

Dan, 

l see where Mr. Childress is coming from he mentioned the Cleburne park in the past. 

We would prefer not to water 7 or 6 days a week as we mentioned in our meeting. 

But as we stated in the meeting we being the city are leaning towards using our water source. 

With the cost estimate you provided based on their current prices and with ours it is logical for us to supply the water. 

l hope that Mr. Childress will reply to you on the information you requested to complete the analysis. 

Mike Adams is out of the office this week and l would like to consult with him on Mr. Childress's response. 

Thanks, 
Billy 

4 
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BiHy King 

Pa'rks and Recreation Manager 

104 W. Ave E 

Midlothian, TX 76065 

P 972-775-7.176 

F 972-775-7171 

From: Dan Prendergast Inlailto:drp@frebse.coml 
Sent: ThUrsday, May 30, 2013 10:01'AM 
To: Mike Adams; Billy Kin6; dsims@dsslaracom  
Cc: Eddie Haas 	 „ 
Subject: FW: Midlothian Community Park - Existing 8" WL along AshfordIn 

$ 
Billy/Dennis, 

- 
Please see Robert's resPonse below about dur request for waterline,insfo based on the demand the City wants for the new 

park: l haven't responded yet but my plan is to tell hirrime are tasked with comparing Costs based on the demand the City feels 

it needs for' the park (1767 GPM). My.unrclerstanding from Definis was that 1767 GOM is the demand the City feels it needs f'Or 

watering and that you do ndt want to'water over longer periods of time (reduce the gallons pee minuti
e demand). Let me know 

what your thougHts-are'andlill respond to RObert. 
, 

Also, when comparing only,the differences in water rates the City saves a little over $700,000 per year by not using Mountain 

Peak (see attached). Depending on what the cost estimate is for a new wate'rline to serve the park, the gallons per minute 

demand may ñot be significant. 

Thank you, 
AL- 	/ 

" 	A 

Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Associate 	. I • 

'URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN GROUP 

Freese and -NiChols, Inc. 
1701 N. Market St., Suite 500 
Dallas, Texas 75202' 
214-217-2216 

www.freese.com   

- 	- Kan Raidrige 
U•kcil quffilyAk-eg - 

4111LAWillitWOMI 

From: Robert Childress fmailto:robertc@childress-éngineers.coml  
Sent: Thursday, MaV 30, 2013 7:53 AM : 
To: Dan PrendergaSt 
SUbject: RE: MidlOthian Comthunity Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

Dan, 
Ak$ 

Please read the excerpt from a previous email belbw and then call to.discuss the demands. l Lrelieve that we need to determine a 

= realistic demand before we start sizing or designing improvements. 
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Thanks, 

Dear Mr. King, 

We have reviewed the preliminary information provided by the City of Midlothian and your consultants concerning the irrigation 
demands for the Midlothian Community Park and Sports Complex. Due to our previous irrigation experience and having 

designed a sports complex for the City of Cleburne that is almost the exact same size as the one under consideration, we would 

like to offer a few comments that may save some money. 

We agree with Mr. Sims weekly irrigation number that equates to 1" per week. However, the demands can be greatly reduced 

by extending both the watering hours and days. While we understand that you want to get the watering done at night to allow 
for play and maintenance of the fields in the day. The watering schedules can vary to allow for late games/tournaments by 

allowing some of the common areas to run a little later in the morning. The Cleburne complex was designed and is operated on 
600 gpm. After a lengthy discussion about its operation with grounds manager Burton Barr, it was evident that there is no way 
to just program the sprinklers and forget about them. He constantly adjusts watering times and schedules depending on the 
heat, wind, maintenance schedules and complex activities. The Midlothian park could operate at approximately 600 gpm by 

watering 7 days for 8 hours or if you don't want to water on Friday nights / Saturday mornings you could water 6 days for 9.5 
hours. Start at 11 and end at 8:30 or start common areas or unused fields earlier for an earlier finish. 

Let's consider options to reduce the demand requirements before we model the system and start sizing pipes. The Cleburne 

system pumps out of a small 1 ac pond that is filled with either potable or reuse water. If you used your pond, you could water 
at whatever rate you want without causing a large demand on the water distribution system. If you are concerned with the 

evaporation loss, periods of 1" of loss per week would only equate to 1% of the water being used to irrigate. That is a small price 

to pay for the additional flexibility a pond would provide. 

Although I do not have a working hydraulic model of the City's water system, I am somewhat familiar with the system. Mt. 
Peak's elevated tanks are 49 feet taller than the City's which equates to an additional pressure of 21 psi being available. I have 
heard a 10" line mentioned several times as the line size needed to supply the requested 1,750-2,000 gpm. However, at those 
flow rates the velocities would be 7.15 fps —8.17 fps respectively. In a water distribution system, we typically consider 5 fps as 

the upper limit for a pipeline due to the excessive head loss. If you were to run a 10" line from the City's 12" line at Mt. Zion 
road, the resulting head losses from the City's elevated tank to the park would be 95)-121. If we assume that the tank is ten feet 

down from the overflow of 940, that would result in 33 psi-21 psi respectively at the lowest elevation of the park. Based on the 

velocity alone, a 14" line would be the minimum to consider. 

Let's see if we can work something out with the operation of the irrigation system that will allow the required line size to be 
minimized as well as the demand on the distribution system. Then, we can move forward with a cost saving design. Please let us 

know if you have any additional questions or if you would like to discuss this matter.  further. 

Childress Engineers 
Texas Registered Eng. Firm F-702 
Robert T. Childress, III, P.E. 
211 North Ridgeway Drive 
Cleburne, Texas 76033 
Email: robertcchildress-engineers.com  
Voice: 817-645-1118 
Fax: 817-645-7235 

Confidentiality Notice: The contents of this e-mail are confidential, and intended only for the use of the individual(s) and/or entity(ies) named 
above. If the reader of this e-mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, disclosure, copying, or distribution of 
the contents of this e-mail message is strictly prohibited by law. If you receive this e-mail in error, please immediately notify the sender by return e-
mail or by phone. Thank You. 

40 
	

COM - 0032 



alcohr Raidtige 
Nargrul gra#91.7.1oatr4 - 

Amirst rgliptorrt 

From: Dan Prendergast [mailto:drp@freese.com]  
Sent:Tuesday, May 28, 2013 2:01 PM' 
To:.robertc@childress-engineers.cOrn  
Cc: Randel Kirk (RANDELKIRK@MTPEAKWATER.COM); Eddie'Haas; Billy.King@Midlothian.tx.us   
Subject: Midlothian ComMunity Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

4y; 

Hi Robert,, 

My n.ame is Dan Prendergast and I'm working \kith the CitY of Midlothian on a water assessment,study for their new Comi:riunity 

Park. In meeting with the 6ty I was tOld that there is an dxisting 8" Waterline along Ashford In that would need to be upsized io 

serve.the new Community Park. Can,you provide me with additional informatioTh on the limits of waterline imprmiements 

needed and the proposed size needed in order to handle the parls demand of 1767 GPM.(2,036,550 GPW)? Please see the 

attached exhibit for more inforrnatio'n on the location of the park and the waterline*. , 

— 	 3 

Thank You„ 	.• 

Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN GROUP 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. 
1701 N. Market St., Suite 500 
Dallas, Texas 75202 
214-217-2216 

www.freese.corn 
, 

Please consider the environment before printing this messae. 

I it 

0 This electronic mail message is intended 'exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is a'ddressecl. Thii message, together with any attachment, may contain the . 
sender's organization's confidential and privileged infoirnation. The recipient is hereby notified to treat the information as confidential and privileged and to not disclose or use 
the information except as authorized by sender's organization. Any unaithorized review, printing, retention, copying, disclosure,-  distribution, retransmission, dissemination or 
other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this message in 
error, pleaSe immediately contact the sende'r by reply email and delete all copies of the material from any computer. Thank you for your cooperation. • 

• 

' 	L 	

0 
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Mike Adams 

From: 	 Mike Adams 
Sent: 	 Monday, July 15, 2013 4:38 PM 

To: 	 'DRP@freese.com' 
Cc: 	 MDL13336-Team@freese.com; Billy King; dsims@dssland.com; DS@freese.com; 

THH@freese.com; THH@freese.com  

Subject: 	 RE: Midlothian Community Park Water Assessment - One Page Report 

Thanks Dan. We've had a chance to review your memo and will be getting back with you shortly with our comments but 

we have some internal items to discuss before getting you to finalize what you've prepared. 

I do have another question based on Mt. Peak's system for us to consider but not act on yet until we have a chance to 

discuss some outstanding issues on our side. If Mt. Peak's consultant is requesting a 16" main along Ashford Lane, it's 

my understanding that this main is fed from a 12 line along FM 663 and I'm not sure about other lines in the area and 

how their system is looped. Based on this, what other improvements would be needed to accommodate the parles 

needs besides upsizing the 6" along Ashford? Just something to think about at this time. 

Thanks again, 

Mike 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
Exec. Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 
972-775-7105 

From: DRP@freese.com  [mailto:DRP@freese.com]  

Sent: Monday, July 1.5, 2013 4:1.7 PM 

To: Mike Adams 

Cc: MDL13336-Team@freese.com; Billy King; dsims@dssland.com; DS@freese.com; THH@freese.com; 

THH@freese.com  

Subject: Midlothian Community Park Water Assessment - One Page Report 

Mike, 

Please see the attached one page report for an update on the project status. 

Thanks, 
Dan Prendergast, P.E. 

Please consider the environment before printing this message. 

This electronic mail rnessage is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This message, together with any attachment, may contain 
the sender's organization's confidential and privileged information. The recipient is hereby notified to treat the information as confidential and privileged and to not 
disclose or use the information except as authorized by sender's organization. Any unauthorized review, printing, retention, copying, disclosure, distribution, 
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is 
prohibited. lf you received this message in error, please immediately contact the sender by reply email and delete all copies of the material from any computer. 
Thank you for your cooperation 
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MEMORANDUM e--Th  FREESE 
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Innovative approaches 

Practical results 

Outstanding service 

  

1701 N Market St., #500, 1.1151 • Dallas, Texas 75202 • 214-217-2200 • • fax 214-217-2201 	.wviw.freese.com 

Mike Adams, P.E. 

Eddie Haas, AICP 

"Dan Prendergast, P:E:  

SPEger:: • MidlOthrian'Coi-mn iunity ParkWater Assessment 

DATE: ' 	6/28/13 

PkijECT MbL13336' 

IF 

Freese and Nichols Inc. (FNI) waslasked with performing an analysis op short and long term cost implications for 
providing water service to a planned community park. FNI studied tWo"different options for providing service tO , 
the park., The first option involved utilizing Mountain Peak Special Utility District tO serve the irrigation needs of 
the illark. The second option involyed Utilizing the City of Midlothian's water stipply system' tO serveAhe 
irrigation needs of the park. 

FNI 'compared both options based on the folknking criteria: 

1. Evaluation of exiking infrastructure and proposed infrastrUcture needed to serve the park with 
conceptual estimation Of probable cost Of prciposed improvements"'" 

2. AnalysiS'of existing and ktiire water rates 
3 . 	Analysis of existing' droUght implementation policieS and associated irnpacts , 

A 
- -. 1: Evaluation of Existing infrastructure 	I . , 

Criteria/Assumptions: , ' 	7 '' 	, 
o Maximum,Demand of 1;767 GPM ' , : i 	 .., 

d 	$7/dia-irl/ft cost for. propOsed Water line.improvements 
o No onsite storage 	 g,{ 

o ,20% contingenCy 	 '' 	,„ , 	,I. , 
The first comPonent o-f the analVsis was the study Of eXisting infrastructure in the 'area and the 

Mciuntain Peak Spetial Utility District Cull-641y n-aS 5 12" wåterline running along As'hford'Ln from' FM 663 to the 
. 	proposed park site.' Iri lOrder to serve the demand of 1,767 GPM the 12 Waterline'would need to be upsized to a 

' 161' waterline for ap'proximately 2,500 linear' feet (see figure -1). The 'total estimated cosi' of improvements is . . , 
$336,000.  

=, = 	. 	 . . 	 , 	, 	 . 
The City of Midlothian currently has an existing 16" Waterline running alOng U.S. 287 at FM 663. In order to 
serve the demand of 1,767 GPM approximatelys6800 liriear feet of propOged 16'Iwaterline wbuld neecitO ' 
'Conned frorn U.S. 287,and run south to the park location (see fiirre 1). The total ekimated cok of 	. 
imprcvementš is $914,000.,FNI aSsumed no'fire demand and assumed City would have the ability to.shut off . 
park irrigation if emergency occurs within the distribution sYstern. Further investigation is recommended to. - 

-- i i6 f i determine mpatt on uture system operatns/mprOvernents. 1.t.,- ., 	 ... 	 ,. 	r, 
i 	• 	 , •'' 	" 	' • ' 	 , 	 t"+r  

4 

MDL13336 
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Mountain Peak - 

City of Midlothian 

„ Cost Difference 

2013-2014 

Weekly Cost Yearly Cost 

$19,390.72 $678,675.20 

$6,272.57 $219,540.09 

$13,118.15 $459,135.11 

Yearly Cosi 

June 28, 2013 

Page 2 of 3 

2. Analysis of Existing and Future Water Rates 

Criteria/Assumptions: 
o 2,036,550 GPW 
o 35 weeks per year 

City of Midlothian's water rate increase data was available through the 2015-2016 year. Therefore a four year 
outlook was first analyzed by using the City of Midlothian's planned rate increases over four years compared to 

Mountain Peak's 2012-2013 water rate (water rate increase data was not available for Mountain Peak). 

The information below shows the weekly and yearly cost difference to serve the park based on current water 

rates over the next 4 years. Water rates and calculations are shown" 6n Figure 2. 

2012-2013 

Weekly Cost Yearly Cost 

Mountain Peak $19,390.72 $678,675.20 

City of Midlothian $5,926.36 $207,422.62 

Cost Difference $13,464.36 $471,252.58 

2014-2015 

Weekly Cost 

Mountain Peak $19,390.72 $678,675.20 = 

City of Midlothian $6,578.06 $230,231.98 

Cost Difference $12,812.66 $448;443.22 

2015-2016 

Weekly Cost Yearly Cost 

Mountain Peak $19,390.72 $678,675.20 

City of Midlothian $6,903.90 $241,636.66 

Cost Difference $12,486.82 $437,038.54 

Four Year cast Summary 

' Mountain Peak 	City of Midlothian 

2012-2013 , $678,675.20 $207,422.62 

2013-2014 $678,675.20 $219,540.09 

2014-2015 $678,675.20 $230,231.98 

2015-2016 $678,675.20 $241,636.66 

Total $2,714,700.80 $898,831.34 
,4 

4-YR Difference $1,815,869.46 

3. Analysis of Existing Drought implementation Policies 

Drought implementation policy was the last criteria studied for this analysis. The policies were studied in order 
to see the differences in water restriction implementation during drought. The policies are similar however the 
City of Midlothian limits automatic sprinkler watering at stage 3. Mountain Peak does not limit irrigation by 
automatic sprinkler until stage 4. Limiting irrigation by automatic sprinkler heads would result in increased 
landscape maintenance costs. More information is needed on the history of water restriction implementation 
for both water districts to better estimate possible monetary impacts. A summary table is provided in Figure 3. 

MDL13336 
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t , 	
•

. 	• 
June 28;2013 . 	

et 

Page 3 of 3 • ' 	
It 

„ 

,
:li 

SUMMARY 	, 	i,,-1,,,. 	 , • - — 
, 

Based on existing infragtructure and infrastructure needed to serve the park site, utilizing Mountain Peak's 
system would have a lower up front cost by $578,000. However, the cornponent with the largest impact to 

, 	 . 	4 
, , 

overall cost is the distrepancy befWeen Water rates.i*As shown alo'oite in.section tWo, thelour year-difference , 
based

.
oriwater rates is $1,815,870 in favor of using the City of Midlothian's'water sYtem in acidition, no water - 

rate increasg Were assürned for Niountain Peak therefore $1815;870 is a eonservative estiMate. :The surnmary , 
table below shows total estimked.costs over'a 20 Year period: ' The 20 Year cost difference is $7,759,263.51 in 
favor:of using the City Of Midlothian's water sýstem.-Water rates were held cons"tantfter year 3 because no , * 
data was available. In addition, Maintenance CostS' We're 'n oi i n c I u d e d Wilh`tnis'study because FNI believes they , „ 	 - .. 
would not have a significant cost impact. 	e , .  

	

- 	 , ..-, 
1 r  /el 

, 
. 	,  

• 

; 

4 

1V1DL13336 

1, 

. 	 F7  :Long Term Cost Summarw,-, 

• r 	. Mountain Peak'''';tity„r of Midlothian • ., 	 -44-1.--, 	-,....,,-•, 

	

No. 	Year 	Cost  
• A. 	

, 
	',, 	

. 
	• 	Z 	 . 

	

1. 	201272013.. 	$33-6;600.00 	' 	$914,000.00 , 

	

2 	2013-2014- 	34678,675.20 • 	$21.9-,751.0.06 4 	. 

	

3 ".' 201472015, 	$678,675.20, 	4 	$ 2320,2jl.*
; 
 

	

, .. 	4 	2015-2016 	'' 	$67-8-675.20 	;I' 	$241,636:66 

	

5 	2016-2017,' . 	'$678,67510,;,,,, .• 	$241,636.66 

	

6 	k 2017-201.-85 	' 	$678,67512 0 	-$241;636.66 

	

. 	.7 	2018-2019-- 	'678,675.20-'4 ., 	$241,636:66.; .., 	 , 	, 	, 	 .- 

	

8 	2619-2020V 	' $678,„675.20' 	- " $241,636.66 

	

. ' • 	- 	4 21.:p0 2021 	• 	$678,67„.50. 	', -',1 $241,636:66' 
;.• 

	

, 	' 262172022 4 , 	.• 	678,672572 	', 	$24)::636.6g 
e " 

	

. 4'.. 	11 	202212023 	$6ìä,ë75.20 	• 	. $241;636.66 

2023-2624 	$678 65 20 ''. 	$2'41,636.66-  

	

- 	 ,.. 	, 	 • 	, 	-, 

	

, 	1204 	o2.53._:,..4, 	
- 
, $678,675.20 	; $241,636:66' 

Ai, 	 -1:-.7, 	:•- :f. ' i---- -1.7.   

	

14 	2025L2626 	- 	'k,',$678:;575.20 ;, 	̀. $241-,636:66 

202-6,2027 	t  , 	:$67„8,675,20 	$241,636.66 

TIS2027-2028 	$678,675.20 	, 	.. $241,636.66 

2028
, 	'i..,..,, 

	

' 17 r- -2029F9 	$678,675'.20 	'' 	$241:636.66: 

	

18 	2629-2030 	• 	' $478,675.20 	... 	$241,636f66 . 	.. 	 .t, 	 .. .. 
19 -g 2030-2031 	$678;6`75'.20 	$241,636.66 

, 	.,.. 	„ 	....  
---'. 	20 	202032 	$678,675.20 	- , 	, $241;636.66 

Cf6 Ye'aetotal ' 	' 	$13,230,828.80 	$5,471,565.29 

, 20 Year'Difference 	 _, $7,759,263.51, 	v 	' 
.4 , 	„ 	-,,. 	,. .. , 	.,  

*Based on the above data, FNI recommends that the City of Midlothian serYethe irrigation needs for the new . ... 	 . 
Corninunity 'park.  

' ^ 1 
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Figure 1 
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FIGURE 2 
2012.2013 

2013 hiountalo Peak Weekly Water Cost (2,036,550 GPW) 

Usage (gal) Units Water Rate. Cost 

0-1000 l 5121.4 52L34 
1001-5000 5 04.00 520 00 

5031-10000 9 $4 60 — 	523 00 

10001-20000 10 $5 40 554.00 

10001-30000 10 $6 00 $60.00 

30001-40000 	S 10 $6 60 566 CO 

40001-50000 10 07.40 574 00 
50001-2036550 1386 55 19.60 115.1170.611 

. 	Weekly Cost of Mountain Peak Water Service $19,390 72 

2013-2014 

. 2013 Mountain Peak Weeldy Water Cost (3,03 550 GM) 

Usage (gal) Units Water nate Cost 

0-1000 1 522 84 $22 14 
1001-5000 	. 5 $4 00 520 00 
500140000 5 54 60 a 	523 00 
10001-20000 10 r 55 40 564.00 
20001-30000 10 16 Oa 560 00 
30001-40003 10 $6 60 566 00 

40001-50000 10 57.40 574 00 

500014036550 1986.55 $S 60 519,070.116 

Weekly Cost of 1,3ol. tam Peak Water serAce .i 513,330 72 

. 	2014-2015 

2013 Iktountaln Peak W ekly Water Cost (2.031 550 GPW) 

Usage (gaf) Units Water Rate.  Cost 
0-1000 l 12234 522.64 

1001-5000 5 $4 00 520 00 
5001-10000 5 54 60 513 00 
10001-30000 10 $540 554 oc, 

20001-30000 10 $6 00 56000 

30001-40003 10 - $6 60 $66 00 

40001-50000 	- 10 57 40 574 00 
50001-2036550 	• 196655 . 	$960 519.07096 

Weekly Cost of Mountain Peak Water Semite 519,390.72 

2015116 
2013 Mountain Peak weedy Water Cost 1744550  GPM 

Usagelgal) 	 . Units Water Rate cost 
0-1000 572 84 522 14 

1001-5000 5 5400. . 	52000 

5001.10000 • 5 $4 60 123 00 
10001-16205 10 55 40 554 06 
20031-30000 10 56 00 560 00 

30001,40000 	- 10 56 60 566 00 
40001-50000 10 57 40 574 CO 
500052036550 1946 55 59 60 515.070 BS 

Weekly Cost o( kloontarn Peak Water Service $13,390.n 

't 

2012-2013 City o( Midlothian Weekty Water Cost l7.036,550 6rt65 2013-2014 Cley ot Midlothian Weekly Water Cost ( .036,5506P159 2014-7015 City of eAldlothian Weekly Water Cost (2,036,550 GPW) 1016-2016 CHy of Midlothian Weekly Water Cost (2.036,55O GPM 

Usage fgal) 	 Notts 	lqaterRMe 	Cost Usage (gal) 	 Was 	WaterRee 	Cost Usage (gal) 	 Units 	Water.. Cost Usage (gal) 	 Unrts 	Water Rate Cost 

2036554 203655 	$2 91 	$5,92626 2036550 203655 	53 cm 56.27257 0036550 203655 	5323 16,578 06 2036550 21136 55 	53 39 16,903.90 

Weekly Cast of ctyWatersenntel. 	$5,926.36 Weekly Cost of CrtyWaterStricel 16,27257 Weekly Cost o( City Water service) 16,571100 Weeldy Cost o( Crty Water Setvice 16,903 90 

Clrst Difference Per Week 	 113.464.36 

Cost Diffecence Per tear (2012-2013) 	 $471,252 51 

itain Peak water rates were not increased fix. 2013 current rati 

Cost Difference Per Week 

4, 

Cost Deference Per Year (2013 2014) 

$13,116.15 

$459,135-11 

Colt Difference Per Week 

3. 

Cost Nfferenee Pet:tear (2014-2015) 

512,512 66 

5413,443 21 

.
Cost OLfference Per Week 

Cost 12,fferenree Pe, Year (2015-2016) 

$17,4146.81 

$437,030 54 

20 Pear 5akengS 

504arSaylngs 

18,606,416.14 

$21,913,642.41, 
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Figure 3 

Drought Implementation Policy Comparison 

City of Midlothian Mountain Peak 

Stage Response Stage Response 

1 Landscape irrigation limited to twice a week (varying by odd/even addresses) 1 Landscape irrigation limited to twice a week between (8pm and 10am) 

2 

landscape irrigation limited to twice a week - Require reductions by City facilities and 

operations of non-essential water use and reductions in landscape watering 2 Landscape irrigation limited to twice a week between (8pm and 9am) 

3 

Watering allowed only by drip irrigation or hand held buckets or hoses - water rationing 

initiated 3 

twice a week - watering by automatic sprinkler system is allowed. Hose end sprinklers are 

not allowed 

4 Irrigation of landscaped areas is prohibited 4 

Automatic sprinkler watering not allowed - hand watering and drip irrigation of landscape 

allowed between gam-10am and 8pm-12am twice a week 

Emergency Outdoor water uses are prohibited (including foundation watering) 5 Watering landscape is prohibited 

6 Water Allocation 
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3.. * Did you get any feedback from'Mountain Peak about their system and its capabilities, exiting infra-structure' , keep 

* 	upgrades, etc. (in particular, the size of their existing main along Ashford)? 
I had a phond,conversation with Róbert Childress. .Fle stated that the limits shown along Ashford in the Original ..  
exhibit were'accurate. When I asked if he cbuld provide me with a pdf of existing infrastructure in the area he said 

he didn't have one and that the limits that we were showing are correct. He looked at a 12" WL in analysis but felt 
that Velocities were too high so he recommendecrupsizing the existing line to 16. I doretremernber what size the 

existing line is. I'll check with him. 	 • 

• 

r 

Mike Adams- 

From: • 	 Dan Prendergast <drp@freese.com > 

Sent: 	 Friday, July 5, 2013 1:27 PM 

To: 	 Mike Adamš*; Billy King; dsims@dssland.com  

Cc: 	 Eddie Haas 

Subject: 	 RE: Midlothian Community Park - Draft Memo 

Mike, 

I hope you all had a great holiday. Plejse see below for 'answers to your questions: 

1. 	The proPosed 16 Citwater line (rernember this is a shotgun line with no additional taps 6r, services) — was this size 
- 	• 

determined based on the results of your hydraulic model of our water system? 

Theta'ble below shoWs the velocity and headloss for a flow of 2.54 mgd (1,767 gpm). 411 

0 

Velocity 

. 
- 4 	*  

'HeadlosS Gradient at C --130 

-Length of 

Pipe to Park Headloss 

(ft/s) 
.. 

(ft/1,000ft),  ' (ft) 	* (ft) 	, 

12-inch 5.0 r 	7.3* - 6,800 049.6 

16-inch' 2.8 
, 

1.8 
„ 
6 800 , 	, '12.2 

With ground elevationS within the park area ranging from 750-820 feet, 35 pgi could not be 
maintained with a12-inch line. Stephanie Neises performed the analysis. , 

2. 	I've always been of the assumption that a 12" line would be More tHan adequate. Unless your model s-hows 

differently, we have a different route for this line that I will *vide to you after I've ha*d a chance to fully review 

' your draft memo. 	 '  

Please see above on Why a 16" line is needed: I remember the 12" Conceptual WL alignMent came from the , 

northeast:: A different alignmenf is needed for a 16" WL because it Must tie in west of FM 663. We can modify,the. 

remainder of the 16" WL alignment however we need to. However, the lengths shouldn't vary too much. 
A 

It. 

, Thanks, 
, 

Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN 'GROUP 

Freese and KItchols, Inc. 
1701 N. Market St., Suite 500 
Dallas, Te?<as 75202 
214-217-2216 
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From: Mike Adarns [mailto:Mike.Adams@Midlothian.tx.us]  
Sent: Monday, July 01, 2013 8:50 AM 
To: Dan Prendergast; Billy King; dsims@dssland.com  
Cc: Eddie Haas 
Subject: RE: Midlothian Community Park - Draft Memo 

Thanks Dan. We'll take a look at it over the next week or so and get back with you. I've just glanced at it and have a few quick, 
key questions/statements: 

1. The proposed 16" City water line (remember this is a shotgun line with no additional taps or services) — was this size 
determined based on the results of your hydraulic model of our water system? 

2. I've always been of the assumption that a 12" line would be more than adequate. Unless your model shows 
differently, we have a different route for this line that I will provide to you after I've had a chance to fully review 
your draft memo. 

3. Did you get any feedback from Mountain Peak about their system and its capabilities, existing infrastructure, keep 
upgrades, etc. (in particular, the size of their existing main along Ashford)? 

Thanks, 
Mike 

Milce Adams, P.E. 
Exec. Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 
972-775-7105 

From: Dan Prendergast [mailto:drp@freese.com]  
Sent: Monday, July 01, 2013 8:28 AM 
To: Mike Adams; Billy King; dsims@dssland.com   
Cc: Eddie Haas 
Subject: RE: Midlothian Community Park - Draft Memo 

Mike, 

Attached is a draft memo on providing water service to the new community park. Please don't hesitate to contact us with any 
questions/comments. 

Than ks, 

Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN GROUP 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. 
1701 N. Market St., Suite 500 
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Dallas, Texas 75202 

214-217-2216 

www.freese.com  

From: Mike Adams fmailto:Mike.Adams@Midlothian.tx.usl  
, 	Sent: Tuesday, June 11, 2013 9:07 AM 

To: Dan Pi'endergast; Billy King; dsims@dsslan'd.com  
,• 

, Cc: Eddie Haas 
Subject: 'RE: Midlothian'Comiminity rark*- Existing '8" WL along Ashford [n 

,Thanks Dan. 

Mike 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
Exec. Director of Engineering & 
City of Midlothian 
972-775-7105 

Fivin: Dan Prendergst rmailto:drp@freese.corh]  
,Sent: Tuesday, June 11, 2013 8:35 AM 
To: Mike Adams; Billy King; dsims@dssland.com  _ 
Cc: Eddie Habs 	 „- 

Subject: RE: Midahian Comrnunity Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford' Ln 
' 

Mike, 

Please'see the attathed cott analysis spreadsheet updated with Midlothian's water rate increases.- 

z 
Thanks, 	 • 

Dan Prendergast,' P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PCANNING + DESIGN GROUP 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. 

1701 N. Market'St., Suite 500 

Dallas, Texas 75202 

I- 214-217-2216 

www.freese.com  
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From: Mike Adams [mailto:Mike.Adams@Midlothian.tx.us]  
Sent: Wednesday, June 05, 2013 3:04 PM 
To: Dan Prendergast; Billy King; dsims@dssland.com   
Cc: Eddie Haas 
Subject: RE: Midlothian Community Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

Dan, 

Our rates will increase a little over the next 2 — 3 years (should show on the rate schedule that I provided). In order to more 

closely represent the cost difference, will you project out the next 2 or 3 years (depending on the last rate we show) and then do 

your future year projections using the last (highest rate). We know that this is just hypothetical and that rates will change (both 

Midlothian and Mt. Peak) but it will at least provide a general order of magnitude. 

Thanks, 

Mike 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
Exec. Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 
972-775-7105 

From: Dan Prendergast [mailto:drp@freese.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, June 05, 2013 11:35 AM 
To: Mike Adams; Billy King; dsims@dssland.com   
Cc: Eddie Haas 
Subject: RE: Midlothian Community Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

Mike, 

I'm working with our water planner to determine what city water infrastructure improvements would be needed to serve the 

park at 1,767 gpm. After I receive that info, I'll work with Dennis to modify their existing cost estimate if needed. 

The yearly estimate I sent out last week was based on 52 weeks of watering a year. Dennis notified me that only 35 weeks per 

year should be included due to rainfall. The updated estimate is attached. 

Also, I requested info on Mount Peak's water system last week from Rob Childress and haven't heard back. I told him that we 

want to complete the analysis based on 1,767 gpm. 

Thank you, 

Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN GROUP 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. 

1701 N. Market St., Suite 500 

Dallas, Texas 75202 

214-217-2216 

52 	 COM - 0044 



Maio itaktrl AG•te41 	Mahl - 
Mt Award I? ociftvidt 

.1 

www.freese.Com  

From: Mike Adams fmailto:MikerAdams@Midlothian.txrusl  
Serit: Tuesday, June 04, 2013 10:48 AM 
To: Billy,King; Dan Prendergast; dsinisdssland.com 	r 
Cc: Eddie Haas' 
Subject: RE: Midlothian Cò• mmunity Park - Existing 8" WE_ along Ashfordin 

, 
* 

Dan, 

l had a chance to discuss this with BillY and the City needs t-he flexibilrty to be able to water this park as the situationctates. It 
• . 	 . 

may ultimately turn out that Billy oper'ates the park's irrigation system similar to how Cleburne operates their system but he 

needs to knowthat the water distribution system has the ability to provide him more water in .a shorter period of time if ' 

needed. l believe that the number that Dennis has provided (1,767 gpm) is a rnaximum volume and if the needed upgrades'can 
i 	 -, 

- accommodate this demand without an undue impact on the remainder of the system, then Billy will have-  the ability to 

experiment with the irrigation system/schedule and come up with an approach,that'works best for his needs. 	, 
, 	 — 

Also,,F&N ha§ developed both our water and wastewater master plans and has modeled Our water system for us in the . 
r 	4  

,past.-We'll need for yoii all to rerun the modelon our system and determine the sieof the main that dould be needed to 

adequately
.
serve the park and not impact our system (if we are to serve the park). 

n- 	 ; 
lf yO'u should have any questions or need any additional information, please let me know. 

Thanks, 

Mike, 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
Exec: Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 

• 972-775-7105 

A 

From: Billy King 
Senti -thursday, May 30, 2013 10:12 AM 
To: Dan Prendergast; Mike"Adams; dsims@ciSslandrcom" 
Ct: Eddie HaaS 
Subject' RE: Midloihian Community Park - Existing 8" 1Ailzalong Ashfordln 

.Dan,' 

l.see where,Mr. Childress is coming frorri he mentioned the Cleburne park in the past.. 
, 

We would prefer,not to water 7 6r 6 dayS a week as we mentioned in our meeting. 
t • 	 „ 	 :` 	 A 	 I 1 

' 

• 

But as we stated in the meeting we being the city are leaning towards using our water source. 

With the cost estimate you provided based-on their current prices and with'ours it is logical for us to supply the water. 
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l hope that Mr. Childress will reply to you on the information you requested to complete the analysis. 

Mike Adams is out of the office this week and l would like to consult with him on Mr. Childress's response. 

Thanks, 

Billy 

Billy King 
Parks and Recreation Manager 
104 W. Ave E 
Midlothian, TX 76065 

P 972-775-7176 
F 972-775-7171. 

From: Dan Prendergast rmailto:drp@freese.coml  
Sent: Thursday, May 30, 2013 10:01 AM 
To: Mike Adams; Billy King; dsims@dssland.com   
Cc: Eddie Haas 
Subject: FW: Midlothian Community Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

Billy/Dennis, 

Please see Robert's response below about our request for waterline info based on the demand the City wants for the new 
park. I haven't responded yet but my plan is to tell him we are tasked with comparing costs based on the demand the City feels 
it needs for the park (1767 GPM). My understanding from Dennis was that 1767 GPM is the demand the City feels it needs for 
watering and that you do not want to water over longer periods of time (reduce the gallons per minute demand). Let me know 

what your thoughts are and I'll respond to Robert. 

Also, when comparing only the differences in water rates the City saves a little over $700,000 per year by not using Mountain 
Peak (see attached). Depending on what the cost estimate is for a new waterline to serve the park, the gallons per minute 

demand may not be significant. 

Thank you, 

Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN GROUP 

Freese and Nichols, lnc. 

1701 N. Market St., Suite 500 
Dallas, Texas 75202 

214-217-2216 

www.freese.com  

4 .. 
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From: Robert Childress imailto:robertc©childress-engineers:tomi. 
Sent: Thursday, May 30, 20137:53 AM  
TO: Dan Prendergast  
Subject: RE: Midlothian Community Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford LIT 

Dan; 	i 	.2, ,, - 	, 	 . . 
 	.. ' 

Please read the excerp-Cfrbm aprevio'us email below and then call to' discuis the demands. I belie .xie that we ii.e'ed tot  determine a 
, 

- realistic demand before we start sizing Or designing improvements.'  
, 

Thanks;  , 

Dear Mr.,King, 	 ji 
•v• 

-We have revieWedthe prelirhinary information provided by the City of Midlothian and your cb'nsultants concerning the irrigation 

demands for the,Midlothian Community Park and Sports Complex. Due to our Previous irrigation experience and having 

designed a sports complex for the City of Cleburne'that is' almost the exact same size as the one under consideration, wdwould' 

like to offdr a few comments that maY save sowe money. 

' 	 i• 1",, 	, . 	 .. 
We agree with Mr:Sims weekly irrigation number that equates tol" perweek. However, the demands can be eeatly redticed 

by extending both the watering hoas and "days. While We uriderstand that you want td get the watering done at night to-allow. 4  

for play and maintenance of the fields in the day. The Watering schedules can vary to allow'forte-games/tournaments by ' . 	 . , 	i. 7 

allowing some of the comrnon areas tb run a little laterin the morning. The Cleburne complex Was designed and is opdrated on 

600 giim. After a'lengthy discussion abo.ut its op'eration with grbunds manager Burton barr, it knra evident ihat there is no pay - ' 
, 	 — 	. 

to just program the spilnklers and forget about them. He contantly adjusts watering times and schedules depending on the 

lieat,,wind, maintenance schedules and complex activities. The Midlothian payk cbuld operate at approximately 600 gpm py 

watering 7 daYs for 8 hours or if you dbrilf Want to water on Fria}, nights / S'aiiirday mo-r`nins you Ebuld Wat'er.6 days fbr 9.5 

hours. Start at 171 and end at 8:30 or start common-areas or unused fields earlier for an earliei--finish. 

	

., 	 .. 	 ., 	 . 

I Let's consider options to:reduce the demand requirements before We model the system and start sizing pipes..The Cleburne 

system pumps out of a small 1 ac pbnd that is filled with either potable or feuse water. If You usecryouriOnd, you could water 

at whatever. rate you want without `causing a largedeMand onlhe water distribution system. If you are concerned with the 

evaporation loss, Periods of 1" of loss per week would only equate to 1% of the water being used to irrigate. That is a sniall price',  
k 

to, pay for the additional flexibility a pond would provide. 	 ., 

Although I do not have a working hydraulic model of the City's water system, I am somewhat familiar Withlhe system. Mt. 

Peak's elevated tanks are 49 feet taller than.  the City's which equates to an additional pressure of 21 psi being available. I have 

heard a 10" line mentioned several times as the line size needed to supply the requested 1,150-2,000 gpm. However, at those 

flow rates*the'velocities would be 7.15,fps 8.17 fps relspectively. In a water di'stribution system, we typically consider 5 fps as. 1: 

the upper limit fgr a pipeline due to the decessive head loss. If yOu were to 'run al.0" line froni the dity's 12 line at Mt. Zion 

road, the resulting head losses from the City's elevated tank to the, park would be 95-121. If we assume that the tank is ten feet 
down from the overflow of 940, that would result in 33 psi-21 psi respectively at the lowest elevation Of the park. Based on the 

velocity alone, a 14" line would be the minimum to Consider. 
, 

Let s see if we can work somethink oufwith the dberation of the irrigatiOn`systdrn that will allow the required line size tO be 

minirniked as Well as the demand on the distribution sYstem. Then, we c'n`ri;ove ForWai'd With a cost saving design. Please let us' 
4 

know if You have any additional questions briif you woUld like to discuss this matter further. 

Childi'ess Engineers 
Texas Registered Eng. Firm F-702. 
Robert T. Childress, III; P.E. 
211 North Ridgeway Drive 
Cleburne, Texas 76033 

t. 
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Email: roberta@childress-engineers.com  
Voice: 817-645-1118 
Fax: 817-645-7235 

Confidentiality Notice: The contents of this e-mall are confidential, and intended only for the use of the individual(s) and/or entity(ies) named 
above. If the reader of this e-mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, disclosure, copying, or distribution of 
the contents of this e-mail message is strictly prohibited by law. If you receive this e-mail in error, please immediately notify the sender by return e-
mail or by phone. Thank You. 

From: Dan Prendergast rmailto:drp@freese.corn]  
Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2013 2:01 PM 
To: robertcchildress-engineers.com  
Cc: Randel Kirk (RANDELKIRK@MTPEAKWATER.COM);  Eddie Haas; Billy.King©Midlothian.tx.us  
Subject: Midlothian Community Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

Hi Robert, 

My name is Dan Prendergast and I'm working with the City of Midlothian on a water assessment study for their new Community 
Park. In meeting with the City I was told that there is an existing r waterline along Ashford Ln that would need to be upsized to 
serve the new Community Park. Can you provide me with additional information on the limits of waterline improvements 
needed and the proposed size needed in order to handle the parks demand of 1767 GPM (2,036,550 GPW)? Please see the 
attached exhibit for more information on the location of the park and the waterline. 

Tha n k You, 

Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN GROUP 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. 

1.701 N. Market St., Suite 500 

Dallas, Texas 75202 

214-217-2216 

www.freese.com  
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Please consider the environment before printing this message. 

This electronic mail message is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This message, together with any attachment, may contain the 
sender's organization's confidential and privileged information. The recipient is hereby notified to treat the information as confidential and privileged and to not disclose or use 
the information except as authorized by senders organization. Any unauthorized review, printing, retention, copying, disclosure, distribution, retransmission, dissemination or 
other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this message in 
error, please immediately contact the sender by reply email and delete all copies of the material from any computer. Thank you for your cooperation. 
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170/ N Market St,,0500, LBS1 ' 	lain 75202 a 214- 	-a 'rex 2i4-2i701 	itreetr.fmt71-e-com _ 	- -c. 

PROJECT NO.: MDL13336 
4 

PROJECT: 	Midlothian Communitÿ Park Water Assessment 

TO: 	 Mike Adarns, P.E. 

FROM: 	Dan Prendergast, P.E. 

CC: 	 MDL13336, Billy 	Dennis Sims, Eddie Haas 
4.1 

DATE: 7/15/2013 

PROJECT UPDATES ' 	 4 , 	 4 

ii 	FNI subrnitted preliminary draft of Water Assessrnent memo on 7/1/13 and responded to City questions 
,.. 

on 7/5/14. Project is on hOld pending CitY comments. ', 	
. 	

. 
• FNI contacted Robert Childres's on 7/9/13 about the.  size of the,existing waterline along As_hford Ln. 

Robert stated that the existing waterline is a 6" line. 
, 	 , .,. 	 .. 

, 

UPCOMING SUBMITTALS AND MEETINGS 
• Final memo due 7/22/13 'pending comments from Citr 

ADDITIONAL ISSUES 
• None at'this time 
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Mike Adams 

From: 	 Mike Adams 
Sent: 	 Sunday, August 4, 2013 12:37 PM 
To: 	 'Dan Prendergast; Billy King; 'dsims@dssland.com' 
Cc: 	 'Eddie Haas'; Adam Mergener; Alberto Mares 

Subject: 	 RE: Midlothian Community Park - Draft Memo 

Dan, 

Sorry for the delayed response but we've been exploring some other potential options for the park. As part of your assessment, 

I'd like to include or address the following: 

1. If a 16" line is needed along Ashford Lane for Mt. Peak, what other improvements may be needed to their overall system 

since we would be tying the 16" into a 12" along Ashford Lane? 

2. Include a pass-through rate concept (i.e., we utilize our water (our water rate) and use Mt. Peak's system and are 
charged a pass-through rate by Mt. Peak (which would be in addition to our current water rate)). We will need to get 
with you on what range we should use for the pass-through rate (may need to check with Thomas Haster and see what 

his experience is with this concept). 
3. We are exploring two additional concepts: 

A. Using the two park ponds to hold water bought to the site via pipeline (either Midlothian or Mt. Peak) and 
pulling from the ponds to irrigate the site (this would allow for a smaller main to the site and more of a 

constant volume going into the ponds). 
B. Using the two park ponds to hold water from a new on-site well (drilling approximately 1,600 — 2,000 deep 

into the Trinity aquifer). 

understand that we are adding to the original scope and as such, will need to adjust the compensation. Once you've had an 
opportunity to review this information, please email me back with some dates and times that work on your end and well 
schedule a conference call to discuss. 

Thanks, 
Mike 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
Exec. Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 
972-775-7105 

From: Dan Prendergast {mailto:drp@freese.com]  
Sent: Monday, July 01, 2013 8:28 AM 
To: Mike Adams; Billy King; dsims@dssland.com  
Cc: Eddie Haas 
Subject: RE: Midlothian Community Park - Draft Memo 

Mike, 

Attached is a draft memo on providing water service to the new community park. Please don't hesitate to contact us with any 

questions/comments. 
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Thanks, 

f 

Dan Prendergast; P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN GROUP 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. 
1701 N.,Market a., Suite 500 
Dallas, Texas 75202 " 
214-2172216 

www.freese.com  

From: Mike Adams [mailto:friike.AdaMs@Midlothian:b<.us] 
Sent,Tuesday, June 11; 2013 9:07 AM 
To: Dan Prendergast; Billy King; dsimdssland.com   
Cc: Eddie Haas 

'Subject: RE: Midlothian,Commúnity Park,- Existing 8" WL along Ashford, Lh 

Thanks Dan. 

Mike . 

? Mike Adamš, P.E. 
Exec. Dir6ctor of Engineering-& Utilities 
City of Midlothian 
972-775-7105' 

e- 

From: Dan Prendergast [mailto:drp@freese.cornj  - 
Sent: Tuesday, June 11, 2013 8:35 AM 

,To:.Mike Adams; Billy King; dsims(&ofssland.com   
Cc: Eddie Haas 

. Subject: RE: Midlothian Community Park- Exisfing 8" WL along Ashford Lp 
; 

Mike,, 
.„. 

Please see tlie 4attached cbst analysis spreadsheet l'ipdated with Midlothian's water rate increases. 

Thanks, 

Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN GROUP 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. 

1.701 N. Market St., Suite 50) 
Dallas,,Texas 75202 
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From: Mike Adams jmailto:Mike.Adams@Midlothian.tx.usl  
Sent: Wednesday, June 05, 2013 3:04 PM 
To: Dan Prendergast; Billy King; dsims@dssland.com   
Cc: Eddie Haas 
Subject: RE: Midlothian Community Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

Dan, 

Our rates will increase a little over the next 2 — 3 years (should show on the rate schedule that I provided). In order to more 

closely represent the cost difference, will you project out the next 2 or 3 years (depending on the last rate we show) and then do 

your future year projections using the last (highest rate). We know that this is just hypothetical and that rates will change (both 

Midlothian and Mt. Peak) but it will at least provide a general order of magnitude. 

Thanks, 

Mike 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
Exec. Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 
972-775-7105 

From: Dan Prendergast frnailto:drp@freese.corn] 
Sent: Wednesday, June 05, 2013 11:35 AM 
To: Mike Adams; Billy King; dsims@dssland.com   
Cc: Eddie Haas 
Subject: RE: Midlothian Community Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

Mike, 

I'm working with our water planner to determine what city water infrastructure improvements would be needed to serve the 

park at 1,767 gpm. After I receive that info, I'll work with Dennis to modify their existing cost estimate if needed. 

The yearly estimate I sent out last week was based on 52 weeks of watering a year. Dennis notified me that only 35 weeks per 

year should be included due to rainfall. The updated estimate is attached. 

Also, I requested info on Mount Peak's water system last week from Rob Childress and haven't heard back. I told him that we 

want to complete the analysis based on 1,767 gpm. 

Thank you, 

Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PLANNING 4. DESIGN GROUP 
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Freese and Nichols, Inc. 

1701 N. Market St:, Suite 500 

Dallas, Texas 75202 
L 

214-217-2216 
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From: Mike Adams [mailto:Mike.Adams@Midlgthian.tx.usl  
Sent: Tuesday, June 04, 2013 10:48 AM 	 , 
To: Billy King; pan Prendergast; dsims(@dssland.com   
Cc: Eddie Haas 
Subject: RE: Midlothian CommunitY Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

Dah, 

,.• 
I had a chance to disaiss this with Billy and the City needs the flexibilitY toloe able to Wate'r this p'a"rk as the situation dictates. It 

may ultimately turn out that Billy operates the Park's irrigation system.similar to how Cleburne operates their system but he , 

needs to know that the water,distribution system has the ability to provide him more water in a shorter period of tiMd if 

needed. I believe tciat the number that Dennis kas provided (1,767 gpm) is a maximum voltirne and if the needed upgrades Can 

accornrnodate this demand without an undue impact on the remainder of the system, 'then' filly will have the ability to .  
experiment with the irrigation systerri/schedule and come up with an approach that works best for his needs. 

. 	 1- 

Also, F&N has developed both our water and wastewater ma'ster plans and has modeled our water systern for it's in the 

past. We'll need for you all to rerun the model on our system and determine the size of the main that would be needed to 

adequately serve ,the park and not impact our system' (if we are to serve the park). 	 . 
I. 	 ,tr 	i• 	

c .. 	 t . 

df you should have any questionS or need any additional information, please let me jknowl , 

Thanks, 

Mike 	' 

Mike Adams, P.B.- 
ExeC. Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 
02-775-7105 

- From: Billy King 
Sent: Thursday, May 30, 2013 10:12 AM 
To: Dan Prendergast; Mike Adams; dsims@dssfand.com   
Cc: Eddie Haas 
Subject: RE: Midlothian Community Park - Exsting'8" WL along Ashford Ln 

„ 

Dan, 

I see where Mr. Childress is coming from' he mentionecrine Cleburne park in the" past. 
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We would prefer not to water 7 or 6 days a week as we mentioned in our meeting. 

But as we stated in the meeting we being the city are leaning towards using our water source. 

With the cost estimate you provided based on their current prices and with ours it is logical for us to supply the water. 

l hope that Mr. Childress will reply to you on the information you requested to complete the analysis. 

Mike Adams is out of the office this week and l would like to consult with him on Mr. Childress's response. 

Thanks, 

Billy 

Billy King 

Parks and Recreation Manager 

104 W. Ave E 

Midlothian, TX 76065 

P 972-775-7176 

F 972-775-7171 

From: Dan Prendergast [mailto:drp@freese.corn]  
Sent: Thursday, May 30, 2013 10:01 AM 
To: Mike Adams; Billy King; dsims@dssland.com   
Cc: Eddie Haas 	

_ 

Subject: FW: Midlothian Community Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

Billy/Dennis, 

Please see Robert's response below about our request for waterline info based on the demand the City wants for the new 

park. l haven't responded yet but my plan is to tell him we are tasked with comparing costs based on the demand the City feels 

it needs for the park (1767 GPM). My understanding from Dennis was that 1767 GPM is the demand the City feels it needs for 

watering and that you do not want to water over longer periods of time (reduce the gallons per minute demand). Let me know 

what your thoughts are and I'll respond to Robert. 

Also, when comparing only the differences in water rates the City saves a little over $700,000 per year by not using Mountain 

Peak (see attached). Depending on what the cost estimate is for a new waterline to serve the park, the gallons per minute 

demand may not be significant. 

Thank you, 

Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN GROUP 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. 
1701 N. Market St., Suite 500 
Dallas, Texas 75202 
214-217-2216 

www.freese.com  
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From: Robert Childress fmailto:robertc(achildress-engineers.cdm1 
Sênt Thursday, May 30, 2013 7:53 'AM 
TO: Dan Pj-enddrgast 	.  

ti13ject: RE: Midlothian Commun'itY Park,- Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

Dan, 	 § 

Please read the excerpt from a Previous email below and then call to discuss the demands. I believe that we need to determine a 

'realistic demand before we start sizing or designing improvemenis. 

jhanks, 

Dear Mr. King, 

We have reviewed the preliminary information provided by the City of Midlothian and your consultants concerning the irrigation 

demands for theMidlothian Community Pa!-k and Sports Complex. Due to our previoLis irrigation experience and having' 

designed a sPorts complex for the City of Cleburne that is almost t'he exact sarhe size as the one under consideration, we would 

like to offer a few comments that may save some rnoney. 
, 

1 
We agree with Mr. Sims weekly irrigation number that equates tb 1" per'week. However, the demands can be greatly reduced 

by extelnding both the watering hours and days. While weunderstand that you *ant to get the water'ing done at night to allow 

for play and maintenance of the fields in the day. The watering schedules can v6ry to allow for late games/tournaments by 

.. 	allowing some of the common areas to run a little later in the morning. The Cleburne complex was designed and is operated on 

600 gpm. After a lengthy discussion abbut its operation with grounds manager Burton Barr, it was evident that there is no Way 

to just program the sprinklers ark' forget about Them. He constantly adjOsts watering firnes and schedules depending on the 

he'at, wind, maintenance schedules a"nd complex activities. The Midlothian park could operate 'at approximately 600 gprn by „ 

waterind7 days for 8 hours orif you don't wanf to water on Friday nights / Saturday Mornings youcould water 6 days for 9.5 

.. 	hours..Start at 11 and end at 8:30 or start common areas or unused fields earlier for an earlier finish. 	 . 

. 	 i 
Let's consider oPtions to reduce the demandrequirements before we model the system and start sizing pipes. The Cleburne 

system pumps out of a small 1 ac pond that is filled with either potable br reuse water. If you used your pond, you could water 

at whatever rate you want without causing a large'demand on the *ater distribution system. If you are concerned With the 

evaporation loss, periods of 1" of loss per week would only equate to 1% of the water being used to irrigate. That is a srn5II price 

to pay for the additional flexibiliiy a pond would provide. 	 ., 	
- i 

, 

Although I do mit have a working hydraulic inoCiel of the City's water syitem, I am somewhat familiar with the system. Mt. 

Peak's elevated tanks are 49 feet taller than the City's which equates to.  an additional pressure of 21 psi being available. (have 

heard a 10" line mentioned several times as the line size,needed to supply the requesied 1,750-2,000 gpm. However, at those 

flow rates the velocities would be 7.15 fps — 8.17 fps respectively. Inp Water distribution system, we typically consider 5 fps as, 

the upper limit for a' pipeline due to the excessive' head foss. If you were to run a 10" line from the City's 12" line at Mt. Zion 

road, the resulting head losses from the City's elevated,tank to the pai'-k would be 95421. lf,we a'ssume that:the tank is ten feet 

down from the overflow of 940, that would result in 33 psi-2,1 psi respectively at the lowest elevation of the park. Based on the 

velocity alone, a 14" line would be the minimum to consider. 

Lef's see if inte ca`n wbrk sOmething out' with the operation of the irrigation system that,will allow the required line size to be 

minimized as well as the demand on the distribution system. Then; we can move forward with a cost savin`g design. Please let LIS' 

know if'You ha've any additional questions or if Vou,would like to discuss this Mitter further. 
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Childress Engineers 
Texas Registered Eng. Firm F-702 
Robert T. Childress, III, P.E. 
211 North Ridgeway Drive 
Cleburne, Texas 76033 
Email: robertcOchildress-engineers.com  
Voice: 81.7-645-1118 
Fax: 817-645-7235 

Confidentiality Notice: The contents of this e-mail are confidential, and intended only for the use of the individual(s) and/or entity(ies) named 
above. If the reader of this e-mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, disclosure, copying, or distribution of 
the contents of this e-mail message is strictly prohibited by law. If you receive this e-mail in error, please immediately notify the sender by return e-
mail or by phone. Thank You, 

From: Dan Prendergast [mailto:drp@freese.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2013 2:01 PM 
To: robertc@childress-engineers.com   
Cc: Randel Kirk (RANDELKIRWMTPEAKWATER.COM);  Eddie Haas; Billy.King0Midlothian.bc.us  
Subject: Midlothian Community Park - Existing 8" WL along Ashford Ln 

Hi Robert, 

My name is Dan Prendergast and l'm working with the City of Midlothian on a water assessment study for their new Community 
Park. in meeting with the City l was told that there is an existing 8" waterline along Ashford Ln that would need to be upsized to 
serve the new Community Park. Can you provide me with additional information on the limits of waterline irnprovements 
needed and the proposed size needed in order to handle the parks demand of 1767 GPM (2,036,550 GPW)? Please see the 
attached exhibit for more information on the location of the park and the waterline. 

Thank You, 

Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN GROUP 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. 

1701. N. Market St., Suite 500 

Dallas, Texas 75202 

214-217-2216 

www.freese.com  

.k.kr4il.v44.t 

Please consider the environment before printing this message. 

This electronic mail message is Intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This message, together with any attachment, may contain the 
sender's organization's confidential and privileged information. The recipient is hereby notified to treat the information as confidential and privileged and to not disclose or use 
the information except as authorized by sender's organization. Any unauthorized review, printing, retention, copying, disclosure, distribution, retransmission, dissemination or 
other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this message in 
error, please immediately contact the sender by reply email and delete all copies of the material from any computer. Thank you for your cooperation, 
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Mike Adarns 
„ 

.From: 	 - Mike Adam's 	e 
, 

Sent: 	 Friaay, Auguse9, 2013 9:30 AM 
To: 	 'Dan Prendergast'; 'Eddie Haas' 
Cc: ,' 	 Billy King; Adam' Mergener; Alberto Mares 
Subject: 	 " 'RE: Conference Call 

Thanks Dan. 

Mike. 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
Exec. Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City bf Midlothian 
972-775-7105 

From: Dan Prenderdast [mailto:drp@freese.doM]  
Sent: Friday, August 09, 2013 9:26 AM 

_To: Mike Adarns; Eddie HaaS 

Cc: Billy King; Adam Mergener; AlbehO Mares 

SUbject: RE: Conference Call 

Mike, 

I'll set one up and send it to everyone 

Thanks 

Dan Prenaergast, P.E:, EEED Green'Associate 
, 

URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN GROUP 
•-• 

, Freese and Nichols; inc. 
1701 N. Market St., Suite 500 
'Dallas, Texas 75202 

-214-217:2216 

waw.freese..coin 

, 

, 
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From: Mike Adams [mailto:MikeAdamsPMidlotbian.tx.us] 
ent: Friday, August 09, 2013 9:23 AM 

To: Dan Prendergast; Eddie Haas 
'Cc: Billy King; Adam Mergener;Alberto Mares 
Subjdth RE: Conference Call 



Dan, 

Let's schedule for Monday (8/19) at 1:30. Do you have a specific conference number we need to call? 

Thanks, 

Mike 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
Exec. Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 
972-775-7105 

From: Dan Prendergast fmailto:drp@freese.com]  
Sent: Friday, August 09, 2013 8:38 AM 

To: Mike Adams; Eddie Haas 
Cc: Billy King; Adam Mergener; Alberto Mares 
Subject: RE: Conference Call 

Mike, 

For the week of 8/19 we have the following available: 

Monday 8/19: 1-3pm 
Wednesday 8/21: 1-3pm 
Thursday 8/22: anytime except 10-11am 
Friday 8/23: 9-11:30am 

Let us know if any of those times work. 

Enjoy your vacation Billy! 

Thanks 

Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN GROUP 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. 
1701 N. Market St., Suite 500 

Dallas, Texas 75202 

214-217-2216 

www.freese.com  

0  .. _ 
Ivialcar ealdrige 
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From: Mike Adams [mailto:Mike.Adams©Midlothian.tx.us] 
Sent: Thursday, August 08, 2013 5:23 PM 
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To: Dan Prendergast;,Eddie Haas 
Cc: Billy King; Adam Mergener; Alberto Mares 
Subject: RE: Conference Call 

'Dan, 

HOW about the following week (week of August 19th)? Things'are a little busy next week during these times. • 

; Th`a nks,' 
Mike 

Mike Adarns:P.E. 	 ; 
Exec. Director of Engineeriiig Utilities 
CitY of Mkilothian 
972-775-7105 

- 

From: Dan Prendergast (mailto:di-p@freese.corn]  
Sent: ThursdaY, August 08, 2013 1:51 PM r 
To: Mike Adams; Eddie Haas 	4 

Cc: Billy King; Adam Mertener; Albertd Mares 
Sublect: RE Conference all 

Mike, 

Below are the times that we're 'available to talk next Week:. 

Tuesday 2-4pm 
Wednesday 2-515m 
Friday 2-5pm' 

Let us know if any of those times work for you 

Thanks!, — 

'Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Assoctate-,  

URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN GROUP • 

Freese and Nichols, inc. 

4 	1701 N. Wrket St., Suite 500 
Yexas 75202 

214-21I-2216 

www.freese.com  

U k . 

From: Mike Adams [mailto:Mike.Adams@Midlothian.bcirs  
Sent: Thursday, August 08, 2013 8:09 AM 
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To: Dan Prendergast; Eddie Haas 
Cc: Billy King; Adam Mergener; Alberto Mares 
Subject: RE; Conference CaII 

Thanks Dan, 

Mike 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
Exec. Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 
972-775-7105 

From: Dan Prendergast fmailto:drp@freese.com]  

Sent: Thursday, August 08, 2013 7:31 AM 

To: Mike Adams; Eddie Haas 

Cc: Billy King; Adam Mergener; Alberto Mares 

Subject: RE: Conference Call 

Mike, 

I think having Scott Cole and Stephanie Neises participate in the discussion would be beneficial. I think the earliest we could 

conference call is Tuesday but I'll confirm and send specific dates/times when I have a chance to coordinate with everyone on 

the FNI side. 

Tha n ks 

Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN GROUP 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. 

1701 N. market St., Suite 500 

Dallas, Texas 75202 

214-217-2216 

www.freese.com  

I
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From: Mike Adams [mailto:Mike.Adams(&Midlothian.tx.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, August 07, 2013 3:39 PM 
To: Eddie Haas; Dan Prendergast 
Cc: Billy King; Adam Mergener; Alberto Mares 
Subject: Conference Call 

Eddie and Dan, 

68 	 COM - 0060 



.. 	 —, _ 	 , .,. 

We'd like to schedule a tirnegith Yoti for a•  Conference Call to dis• cuss the park water assessment. We just had a project meeting 
this morning and we have a better feel for what we need you'all to do in order to CoMplete the assegsrnent. Please provide me 

, 	. 

' with several dates and times and I'll arrange on oUrend. , 

ThankS, 

Mike 
	

4 

Mike Adams,13.E. 
Exec. Director of Engineering & Utilities. 
City of Midlothian 
972-775-7105 

Please consider,the environment before priOng this"message. 

This electronic mail message is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addr&sed. This message, together with any attachment, may contain the 
senders organiiation's confidential and privileged information. The recipient is hereby notified to treat the information as confidential and privileged and to not disclose or use 
the information except as authorized by senders organization. Any unauthorized review, printing, retention, copying, disaosure, distribution, retransmission, dissemination or 
other 'use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this infoimation by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. lf you received this message in 
error, please immediately Contact the gender by reply email and delete all copies of the material from any computer. Thank you for your cooperation. 

, 

:1 
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STATUS REPORT 

1701. N Matket St,;.10500, LB51 • IDAlla5, Toms 75202 • 214-717-2200 fax 714-217-7201 	vw.:41.1P7-':7,70:1.  

PROJECT NO.: MDL13336 

PROJECT: 	Midlothian Community Park Water Assessment 

TO: 	 Mike Adams, P.E. 

FROM: 	Dan Prendergast, P.E. 

CC: 	 MDL13336, Billy King, Dennis Sims, Eddie Haas 

DATE: 8/14/2013 

PROJECT UPDATES 
• FNI completed analyses and submitted a draft memorandum on 7/1/13. 

• FNI received notice from Mike Adams of possible scope changes on 8/4/13. 

UPCOMING SUBMITTALS AND MEETINGS 
• Conference call on Monday 8/19/13 to discuss additional scope including: 

o Additional Mt. Peak improvements needed if a 16" WL is required along Ashford Ln 

o Analyze a "pass-through" rate concept 

o Utilizing park pond to hold water to decrease the size of the main needed 
o Utilizing an onsite well to provide water for irrigation 

Mike, we're looking forward to speaking with you on Monday. Let us know if you need anything else before the 

meeting. Thanks! 
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Mike Adams 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject:- 

Mike Adam, 

Tuesday, September 3, 2013 10:57 AM 

'Eddie Haa'S':, 	 r, 1 

RE:*Community Park Assessment Project AMendment 

Thanks Eddie. - 

Mike „ 	• 

Mike Adams; P.E.• 
Exec. Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 	- 
972-775-7105 

From: Eddie Haas [mailto:eh@freese.corn]  
Sent: Tuesday, September 03, 2013 10:29 AM 

To: Mike AdaMs 

Subject: RE: CoMmunity Park AssessMent Proje..ct Amendment 

Mike, 

I have put a note to the team to find oi.it where they can cut corners. I will let yOu know as soon as possible. Thanks, 

. Eddie 

k'om: Mike Adarris [mailto:Mike.Adams(.aMidlothian.tx.usi 
Sent.:,Tuesday, September 03, 20139:09`AM 
To: Eddie Haas 
Subject: RE: Community Park Assessment Project Anièndment 

Eddie, 

I'd like to see if we cai-  keep the total dost to $10,000 or less ($5,000 amendment). 

Please let me know what•yOu think. 

Thanks,,  

Mike 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
Exec. Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 	, 
9721-77527105 

From: Eddie Haas [mailto:eh@freese.com]  
Sent: Friday, August 30, 2013 2:43 PM 

To: Mike Adamš 

: COM - 0063. 



Cc: Dan Prendergast; Tricia Hatley; Scott Cole; Eddie Haas 

Subject: Community Park Assessment Project Amendme'nt 

Importance: High 

Mike, 
Attached please find a project amendment per our discussion of the infrastructure cost for service to the community park. We 

are ready to proceed with work upon receiving execution of the amendment by your office. Please call with any questions, 

thanks. 

Eddie 

Edmund Haas, A1CP 
Associate 

Freese and Nichols, inc. 

1701 N. Market Street, Ste. 500 

Dallas, Texas 75202 

214-217-2321 Direct 

ehPfreese.com   
www.freese.com   

4  lam KaldrIge 
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Please consider the environment before printing this message. 

This electronic mail message is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This message, together with any attachment, may contain the 
senders organization's confidential and privileged information. The recipient is hereby notified to treat the information as confidential and privileged and to not disclose or use 
the information except as authorized by senders organization. Any unauthorized review, printing, retention, copying, disclosure, distribution, retransmission, dissemination or 
other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. if you received this message in 
error, please immediately contact the sender by reply email and delete all copies of the material from any computer. Thank you for your cooperation. 
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Mike Adams 

Froni: 	 Mike Adams 

Sent: 	 yonday, September 16, 2013 4:06 PM 

To: 	 DRP@freese.com  
Cc: 	 MDL13336-Team@freese.corn; Billy King;.dsims@dssland.com; DS@free:se.com; 

THH@freese.com; THH@freese.com  

Subject': 	 RE: Midlothian Community Park Water Assessment - One Page Report 

Thanks Dan. l plan to review your proposal this week and will get'back with you. 

Mike' 

4 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
.xec. Director ofEngineering & Utilities 
City of MidlOthian 
972-775-7105 

From: DRP@freese.com  [mailtO:DRP@freese.com]  

erit: Monday, September 16, 2013 3:41. PM 
To: Mike Adams 

.Cc: MDL13336LTeam@freese.com; BillY King; clSims@dssland.com; DS@freese.can; THH@freese.com;THH@freesé.com  

Subject: Midlothian CornmunitY Park Water Assessenent - One page Report 

, Mike, 

Please see the attached one pagereport for an update on the project status. • 

Thanks, 
Dan Prendergast, P.E. 

Please consider the environment before printing"this message. 

„ . 
This electronic mall mesSage is intended excluSively for the individual or entitylo which it is addressed This message, together with any ttachment, may contain the 
senders organization's confidential and privileged inforMation. The -recipient is hereby notified, to treat the information as confidential and privileged and to not disSlose or use 
the inforMation except as authorized by senders organization. Any unauthorized review, printing, retention, copying, disclosure, distribution, retransmission, dissemination or 
other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If yOu !received this message in 
err*, please immediately contact the sender by reply email and delete all copies of the'material from any computer. Thank yOu for your cooperation 

4  -4 
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Mike Adams 

Frorn: 	 Mike Adams 

Sent: 	 Tuesday, September 24, 2013 9:10 AM 

To: 	 'Dan Prendergast' 

Cc: 	 'Eddie Haas'; Billy King; Adam Mergener; Alberto Mares 

Subject: 	 RE: Midlothian Community Park Water Assessment 

Dan and Eddie, 

l you would, please send me a brief letter proposal for this work, with this cost and we'll get this approved so that l can turn you 

loose. 

Thanks, 

Mike 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
Exec. Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 
972-775-7105 

From: Dan Prendergast [mailto:cirp@freese.com]  

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 3:01 PM 

To: Mike Adams 

Cc: Eddie Haas 

Subject: Midlothian Community Park Water Assessment 

Hi Mike, 

Attached is an updated scope for the additional work on the Water Assessment memo. We can get the fee down to $5500 if the 

City handles the research and coordination with Mountain Peak for us. Let us know if you have any questions/comments. 

Thanks 

Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN GROUP 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. 

1701 N. Market St., Suite 500 

Dallas, Texas 75202 

214-217-2216 

www.freese.com  

4  i Malcolm Baldrige 
N1.6444i quilily Aw'Lr,I 

MIAMdohilli9A,Wt 
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Mike Adams 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments:  

" Mike Adams 	• 
Wednesd* October 9, 2013 3:58 PM 
Bill; King 
FW: Midlothian Water Assessment - Amendment 1 
F&N Water Assessment Engr..Service Agr. Contract Change For'm Amend #1 ....pdf 

1 

When you get back, please get with me on this since we are gbing to have to do sorrie of the legwork., 

Thanks and h6pe yoU're enjoying Galveston; 
Mike 

Mike Adarns, P.E. 
Exec. Director of Engineering'& Utilities 
City of Midlothian 
972-775-7105 

From: Lian Prendergast [mailto:drp@freese.com]  
Sent: Monday, October 07, 2013 11:26"AM 
To: Mike• Adams 
Cc: Eddie Haas 
Subject: Midlothian Water Assessment -Amendment 1 

Hi Kike, 

We received the signed amendment (attachedS. FNI is getting'started on items 1 and 2d while the City is gathering the info 
needed to complete the other tasks. Please don't hesitate totall if you have any questions. I'll be out of the office the rest of 
the day but will be in all day tornorrow. 

Thanks! 

Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN GROUP 

'Freese and Nichols, inc. 
2711 North Haskell Avenbe, Suite 3300 

DallaS', Texas 75204 

214-217-22161 

www.freese.com  



Rey. 06/10 

r111. FREESE m. NICHOLS 
CONTRACT CHANGE AUTHORIZATION FORM 

Amend #1 

Client: 	City of Midlothian, Texas FNI Project No.: MDL13336 
104 W. Ave E 
Midlothian, Texas 76065 Client Contract Ref.:  
Attn: Mike Adams, Director of Public Works Date: September 26, 2013 

Project Description: Assessment of Water Service to Midlothian Community Park 

Description of Services Added: 

Please see Attachment A 

Compensation shall be adjusted as follows: 
Shall be a not to exceed fee of Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($5,500) 

Original Contract $5,000.00 

Amended Amount $5,500.00 

Revised Total Contract $10,500.00 

Schedule shall be adjusted as follows: 

1. Data Collection and Coordination with Mountain Peak (City) 	3 Weeks from authorization 
2. Pre-Final Memo (FNI) 	 5 Weeks from authorization 
3. Final Memo 	(FNI) 	 8 Weeks from authorization 

The above described services shall proceed upon return of this Contract Change Authorization. Services 
will be billed as they are done. All other provisions, terms, and conditions of the agreement for services 
which are not expressly amended shall remain in full force and effect. 

LJ 	A contract modification will be submitted. 
This Contract Change Authorization will serve as contract modification. 

FREESE AND NICHOLS, INC.: CITY OF MIDLOTHIAN, TEXAS: 	 

   

BY: BY: 	lied 0  

   

 

Edmund Haas 

 

Print or Ze  NamYri21191  
0,7  

 

Print or Type Name 

 

TITLE: 	Associate TITLE: 	/04e)yzei7 

  

DATE: 	October 1, 2013 
	

DATE: tie- 3 '13  
4066 INTERNATIONAL PLAZA, SUITE 200 l FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76109-4896 l  TELEPHONE: 817-736-7300 I METRO: 817-429-1900 l  FAX: 817-736-7401 

LAResourceslobs1 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Midlothian CoinmunitY Park Water Assessment 
Revised Scope of Services (Amendment #1.) 

2 	• 

1. Fievise P'rojected Waterbemands: FNI will evaluate the water system based on an adjusted-park 

water demand of 1063gpm based on a requirement of 850gpm with an 80% irrigation efficiency 

rate. 

2. Evaluate Water Supply Scenarios:-FNI will further analyie alternatives for Mountain Peak SUD to 
4. 	 .. 
serve the park by cornpleting the follOwing tasks:

• 
 

, 
 

a. 	Option #1— City Water Supply --  
i. 	FNI Will adjust the size of the proposed waterline based on the'updated demand 

4. if necessary'. FNI will also upidate the wterlirie alignment to the park based on _ 	 , 
e' discussions with the City'. 	 , 

t. 
e 

 — 
b. Option #2 7  Mountain Peak SUD SuPply  

.1. 1City will coordinate with Mountain Peak SUD on adaitiônal Upgrades needed if a 

12-inch waterline is conStructed along AshfordLan`e: FNI will make adjustments 

, to Mountaln Peak infrastructure'costs based on data obtained from the City. 

ii. 'City will provide as-built plans for Cawson Farms development. FNI will analyze 

utilization of an existing wáterline in-Belnriont Drive based on prOvided as built 

., 	plans: 	, 	 4 	, 	. : 	 , 

c. 	OPtion #3 - Pass-through Agreement with Mountain Peak SUD 	. 
. 	 _. 	.. 	 t 

, i. i 'City will research lOcal D.FW area water systern pass through rates and provide 
, 	, 	 _. 

to' FNI in. order, fo' develop ,an estimate for use mith Mountain Peak SUD's4 ' 

system., The estimated pass-through rate.is  intended for eváluation purRoses 

only as the actual rate charged by Vountain Peak SUD is unknown at this time. 

.This scope does not include negotiations with Mountain Peak SUD io, develop a 

'pass-through rate.- 
FNI will arialyze the pass through rate for sclort and long term coit implications., 

d. OPtionit4 - On-site Well- 
i. FM will analyze utilization of an onsite well. Analysis will consist of the 

fabwing items: 
1. Assume a well depth of 2,000 feet. 

• 2. Develop planning leVel well construction cost.; 

• 3. Apply a groundwater conservation 'clisfrict fee of $0.20/1000 gallons and , 

inflate cost 3% per year. 
4. -Include cost of $7,000/riionth for chemical wellhead treatment. 

.3. Evaluate On-site Ponds: ail will analyze the utilization of two on-site ponds (one existing and 

one proposed) to stoi'e water for.irrigation for use With any of the above water supply scenarios. 

Analysig will consist of the f011owing items: - 

a. Pond anrd supplY line construction costs 

b. Maintain constant water elevation for aesthetic purposes 

c. -Ponds are located along an existing creek 

cl. 	General opinion of water rihhts implications 
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4. Update Technical Memorandum: FNI will revise the Technical Memorandum to include the 

additional analyses described in this scope of work. 

5. Review Meeting: FNI will attend a meeting with City staff to review the analyses and findings of 

the study. 

r 
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Mike Adams 
, 	4 

Frorn: 

Sent: 
To: 
Subjecti 
Attachments: 

Billy,  

. Mike Adarris 

.Tuesday, OctOber 15, 2'613 3:07 PM 

Billying; Adam Mergener 
F 

FW: Midlothian Community Park Water Assessment - One Page Report 

MDL13336_20131015_0nePageReport.pdf 	• 
, 	 , 

. -. 	 ; t- 	* e 	 tc 

There are iterns that F&N has identified for uš to cover (Priniarily getting information and feedback'fFom MP) that we 

see if we can get someone tó start bird dogging in order to keep this moVing forward. 

. 	r , 	 .,-e. 
W Please let me know if you ant to discuss. 

Thanks,, 

Mike 

,. 

need to 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
Exec:Diredtor of Engineering & Uiilities 

•, 
jr 

From: DRP@freese7com [mailto:DRP@freese.cOrn  

Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 201.3 3:02 PM - 
„ To: Mike Adams 	 , 

4  Cc. MbL13336-Te6en@freese.com; Billy King; dsims@dssland.C'Om; DS@freese.com; THH@freese.c6m; THH@freese.cOrn 

Subject: Midlothian Community Park \iVater Msessment ()tie Page RepOrt 

Mike, 

PleSse see the attached one page report.  for an update on the project štatus. 

Thanks, 
Dan Pretidergast, 

Ple'ese consider the envirohment before printing this rifessage. 

, 	City of'Midlothian 
972:775-710-5 

'This electrorTc Mail message is intended exclusively for the individual br entity to which it is addressed. This message, together with anY attachMent, may cOntak the 
sender's organization's confidential and privileged information The recipient is hereby notified to treat the inforrnation as confidential and privileged and to not disclose or use' 
the information except as authorized by senders organization Any unauthorized review, printing:retention, copying', disclosure, distribution, 'retransmission„diSsemination oF 

1 other use of, ortaking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons br entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. lf you ieceived this message in 
error, please immediately contact the sender by reply ernail and delete all copies of the rnaterial from any computer. Thank you fOr ybur cooperation. 	 tit. 
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1701 N Market St., 0500, LB51 • Dallas, Texa 75202 • 214-217-2200 • fax 214-217-2201 

PROJECT NO.: MDL13336 

PROJECT: 	Midlothian Community Park Water Assessment 

TO: 	 Mike Adams, P.E. 

FROM: 	Dan Prendergast, P.E. 

CC: 	 MDL13336, Billy King, Dennis Sims, Eddie Haas 

DATE: 10/15/2013 

PROJECT UPDATES 
• FNI received executed contract amendment #1. from City on 10/3/13. 

• FN1 is currently working on scope items 1 and 2d while the City is gathering data needed for other scope 

items. 

UPCOMING SUBMITTALS AND MEETINGS 
• City Data Collection due 10/24/13 

• FNI Pre-Final Memo due 11/7/13 

• FNI Final Memo due 11/27/13 

Mike, if you need anything or have any questions please don't hesitate to call/email me. Thanks! 
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Mike Adams 	 A 4" 

fff 

From: 	 Mike Adams 

Sent: 	 Monday, October 21, 2013 3:02 PM 

To: 	 'Dan Prendergast' 

Cc: 	 'Eddie Haas'; Billy King; Adam Mergener; Kevin Lasher 

Subject: 	 RE: Midlothian Water Assessment - Amendment 1. 

Attachmehts: 	 20131021144437504.Pdf 

Dan, 

Please find attached a copy of Mt. Peak's water line map in relation to Lawson Earms Subdivision and the-City Pa'rk 

property. Please note that the lines highlighted, in yello`w (12" water lines) have recently been installed or are being installed as 

part of the Lawson Arms development. HoweVer, Mt. 'Peak is requiring that the City upsize tfie existing 6" water line along 

Ashford Lane from a 6" to 12" main and run the line throuth the park and loop back to the existing 12" main in Heatherstone 

Drive (highlighted in orange). As part of the costs, at least two fire hydrants will need to be included alondAshford 'Lane and 

one existing hydrant relocated and FM 663 would need to be bored and cased since the existing 12" water line is along the west 

side of 663. From our perspective, we,believe that rib matter what option we goVith, we will discharge into our upper pond 

and then pull/pump from the porid (this includes t'he Mt. Peak scenario as well). 

f 

Regarding the pass'-through option, Mt. Peak indicated a pass-through rate of $1.00 per 1,000 gallons which will need to be.. 

added to Our standard water rate). 

Finally, we do not believe that we'willneed to expend $7,000/month in chemical costs for treating the well water based on what 

Mt. Peak is experiencing with Trinity aquifer water in the area (they are only having to add chlorine). However, due to 

uncertainties, please adjust this number down to $4,000. 

Thanks and if I've missed anything or you need any additional information;please let Me know. 
„. 

Mike 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
'Exec. Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 
972.775-7105 

FrOM": Dan P`rendergast [mailto:drp@freese.corn]  

Sent: Monday, October 07, 2013 11:2QAM 

To: Mike Adams 

Cc: Eddie Haas 

Subject: Midlothian Water AsSessment - Arnendment1 

Hi Mike, 

44,  

We received the'signed amendment (attached). FNI is getting started on items 1 and 2d while the dty is gathering the ihfo 

needed `to complete the other tasks. Please don't hesitate to call if you have any questions: I'll be out of fhe office the rest of - 
the day but will be in all day tornorrow. 

- 

Thanks! 
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Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN GROUP 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. 
2713. North Haskell Avenue, Suite 3300 

Dallas, Texas 75204 

21.4-217-2216 

www.freese.com  

IciAm Baldrige 
Ntrwal Qt1INI1d

pr  

	• 

200#1.1led lifoOpient 

Please consider the environment before printing this message. 

This electronic mail message is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This message, together with any attachment, may contain the 
senders organization's confidential and privileged information. The recipient is hereby notified to treat the information as confidential and privileged and to not disclose or use 
the information except as authorized by senders organization. Any unauthorized review, printing, retention, copying, disclosure, distribution, retransmission, dissemination or 
other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. lf you received this message in 
error, please immediately contact the sender by reply email and delete all copies of the material from any computer. Thank you for your cooperation. 
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Mike Adams 

From: 
	

Mike Adams 
Sent: 
	

Monday, December 2, 2013 1:23 PM 
To: 
	

Billy King 
Subject: 
	

RE: Midlothian Community Park Water Assessment Draft Memo- 

Thanks again. 

Mike 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
Exec. Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 
972-775-7105 

From: Billy King 
Sent: Monday, December 02, 2013 1:21 PM 

To: Mike Adams 
Subject: Re: Midlothian Community Park Water Assessment Draft Memo 

Just got off the phone with the guy and said they had some issues over the holidays, but will get it to us sometime this week. 

Billy 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Dec 2, 2013, at 1:15 PM, "Mike Adams" <Mike.Adams@Midlothian.tx.us> wrote: 

Thanks. 

Mike 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
Exec. Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 
972-775-7105 

From: Billy King 
Sent: Monday, December 02, 2013 12:00 PM 
To: Mike Adams 
Subject: Re: Midlothian Community Park Water Assessment Draft Memo 

No l did not. 

l will call the guy to check the status. 
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Billy 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Dec 2, 2013, at .10:59 AM, "Mike Adams" <Mike.Adams@Midlothian.tx.us> wrote:, 

Billy, 

# 
Did you ever receive this inforthation? 

Thanks, 

Mike 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
Exec. Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 

.972-775-7105 

From: Billy King 	- 
Sent: Friday, November 22, 2013 9:41. AM 

To: Mike Adams; Dan Prendergast 

Cc: Eddie Haas; Scott Cole; Stephanie Neises; Kevin Lasher; Dennis Sims (dsims')dssland:corri) 

Subject: RE: Midlothian Community Park Water Msessment Draft Memo • 

Mike, 

Following up on the conversation we had about the well cost. Todd Watson with JL Meyers Will , 
• 

be sending the an estimated cost for a 10x6 standard well, depth being ai 2500 ft!, with an, 

average flow rate of 500 gpm with the VFD motor, pumps, etc;  Prettý much a turnkey job. 

I should be reCeiv.  ing this around the mIddle of next week and we can then submiethis' 

information back to FNI for the final assessment. 

Thanks, 

Billy 

Billy King 

Parks and Recreation Manager.  

-104 W. Ave E 
Midlothian, TX 76065 

' P 972-775-7176 

F 972-775-7171 

From: Mike Adai-ns 

Sent: Friday, November 22, 2013 8:01 AM 
	 wfr 

To: DanPrendergast; Billy King 

Cc:- Eddre Haas; Scott Cole; Stephanie Neises; KeVin Lasher; Dennis Sims (dsims@dssland.com) h  

S'ubject: RE: Midlothian Community 15ark Water AsseSsrrcent Draft Merho 	 f 

Dan, 
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We've had a chance to review your draft memo and Billy is checking around with both a local 

WSC and well driller to get a better idea about the cost of drilling a well at the site. It appears 

from the information that he's received to date that we should be able to drill a single 600 gpm 

well (2,500 feet in depth) at a cost ranging between $1.1 and $1.5 million. This well would 

continually ciischarge into our ponds and we would pull out of the ponds (as part of the park 

development cost) as needed to meet the irrigation requirements. That being said, we will not 

need any type of storage tanks or costs associated with pumps or pumping from the ponds since 

we will more than likely discharge into the ponds and pull from them for irrigation purposes, 

regardless of the option (City water, well, Mt. Peak direct or pass-through). Please don't make 

any final revisions to your draft until Billy gets some more feedback on the well option 

costs. Once he has what he needs, we can give you a call to discuss so that you can finalize this 

assessment. As it stands now, your draft looks to be in pretty good shape, with mainly some 

well items needing to be addressed. 

Thanks, 
Mike 

Mike Adams, P.E. 
Exec. Director of Engineering & Utilities 
City of Midlothian 
972-775-7105 

From: Dan Prendergast [mailto:drp@freese.corn]  

Sent: Friday, November 15, 2013 9:11 AM 

To: Mike Adams; Billy King 

Cc: Eddie Haas; Scott Cole; Stephanie Neises 

Subject: Midlothian Community Park Water Assessment Draft Memo 

Mike/Billy, 

Please see the attached draft memo for the Community Park Water Assessment. Please feel 

free to call/email with any questions. Have a great Friday. 

Thanks! 

Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN GROUP 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. 
2711 North Haskell Avenue, Suite 3300 
Dallas, Texas 75204 

214-217-2216 

www.freese.com  

<image001.gif> 

Please consider the environment before printing this message. 
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A 
• 

This eleCtronic mail message is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This message, together 
with any attachment, may contain the sender's organization's confidential and privileged information. The recipient is hereby 
notified to treat the information as confidential and privileged and to not disclose or use the information except as authorized by 
sender's organization. Any unauthorized review, printing, retention, copying, disclosure, distribution, 'retransmission, dissemination 
or other use of,^or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is 
prohibited If you received this message in error, please immediately contact the sender by reply'email and delete all copies of the 
material from any computer. Thank you for your cooperation 

F 

t.  
4 

? 

• 

 

4 
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Mike Adams 
IIIIMIIIM11111111\ 	  

From: 	 Dan Prendergast <drp@freese.com > 

Sent: 	 Friday, November 15, 2013 9:11 AM 

To: 	 Mike Adams; Billy King 

Cc: 	 Eddie Haas; Scott Cole; Stephanie Neises 

Subject: 	 Midlothian Community Park Water Assessment Draft Memo 

Attachments: 	 Midlothian Park Water Assessment Memo.pdf 

Mike/Billy, 

Please see the attached draft memo for the Community Park Water Assessment. Please feel free to call/email with any 

questions. Have a great Friday. 

Thanks! 

Dan Prendergast, P.E., LEED Green Associate 

URBAN PLANNING + DESIGN GROUP 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. 

2711 North Haskell Avenue, Suite 3300 

Dallas, Texas 75204 

214-217-2216 

www.freese.com  

4  /Makaki BaWig* 
Nit;mal Qually 4wall 

MU Ale% ra 1114 Ciplen t 

Please consider the environment before printing this message. 

This electronic mail message is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This message, together with any attachment, may contain the 
sender's organization's confidential and privileged information. The recipient is hereby notified to treat the information as confidential and privileged and to not disclose or use 
the information except as authorized by sender's organization. Any unauthorized review, printing, retention, copying, disclosure, distribution, retransmission, dissemination or 
other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this message in 
error, please immediately contact the sender by reply email and delete all copies of the material from any computer Thank you for your cooperation. 
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- 

Mike Adains 

-•• 

.:, 	 . 	 •-... - 
From: - 	 Mike-AdaMs  - 	. 
Sent: 	 t• 	Monday, Decelnberl9, 2013 4:10 PM  

.' 	To: 	 Dah Prendergast (drp@freese.com),,, 
Cc: 	 ' Billy King; eh@freese.com; 'Scott Ole; Kevin Lasher; Dennis Sims (dsirns@dssland.com); „ 

'Stephanie Neises' 	 . 

Subject: 	 Midlothian.CommunitY ifark WaterAssessment Draft Memo 
• Attachments: . 	 20,131209155914367.pdf • . 

Dan, 

We've had an opportunity to review the abolie referenced memo and have attached our comments. Ple`ase note that the 

mijority of the comments bertain to the on-site well option, based on Billy talking to both Sardis-Lone Elm Water Sui5joly 

Corporation and a well drilling company.• Please refer back to my email to "you, dated Friday, November 22, for additional , 

infcirmation. Basically, regardless Of the option, ()Ur plan is to dump into the on:site,ponds and then pull water from the ponds 

for irrigation purposes. ,That being said, this assessment will not need to conider what happens outsidebf the pond, since the 

cost will be the same for each of the obtions. ,For the on-site well; please use a conservative cost of $1.5 rnillidn, turnkey for a 
• 

complete, operating well, with a depth Of 2,500 feet. 

Once you've had an opportunity fo review our cornments and ilyou s"hould have any questions or heed Clarification, please let 
- 4 

me know. We have a Utility Advisory Board meeting schedUled for Monday evening, December 16 (a week from today) and 

would like to present thiš assessment to them at this tiMe (if possible). 

Thanks, 

Mike 

4  Mike Adams, P.E. • , 
Exec. Director of Efigineering 8 Utilitiés City cif Midlothian' 

972-775-7105 

	Original Message 	 

From: mpc3001@midlothian.tx.us  [mailto:mpc3001@midlothian.tx.us)  • . 
Sent: Monday, December 09,4.2013 2:59 PM . 

To: Mike Adams 

Subject:, Mess'age from "RNP002673,2E6050" 

This E-mail Iriias senf from RN150026732E6050" (Aficio M13 C300-1). 

Scan Date: 12.09.2013 15:59:14 (-0500) 

Queries to: mpc3001@midlothian.1x.us  

.; 

COM - 0081 



flriov_ito-fo.Toppr,Datile-s1 

_ 
Djttandin  or-okk- 

1701 N Market St., #500, LB51 • Dallas, Texa 75202 • 214-217-2200 • fax 214-217-2201 	www.freese.com  

TO: 	Mike Adams, P.E. 

CC: 	Eddie Haas, A1CP 

Jessica Vassar, P.E. 

FROM: 	Dan Prendergast, P.E. 

Scott Cole, P.E. 

SUBJECT: Midlothian Community Park Water Assessment 

DATE: 	11/15/13 

PROJECT: MDL13336 

Freese and Nichols Inc. (FNI) was tasked with performing an analysis on short and long term cost implications for 

providing water service to a planned community park. FNI studied four different options for providing service to 

the park. 

• Option 1: Utilize the City of Midlothian's water supply system to serve the irrigation needs of the park. 

• Option 2: Utilize Mountain Peak Special Utility District to serve the irrigation needs of the park. 

• Option 3: Utilize Mountain Peak Special Utility District infrastructure, but utilizing a pass-through 

agreement for service. 

• Option 4: Utilize an on-site well for irrigation. 

FNIalso evaluated utilizing two on-site ponds to store water for irrigation. The park has one existing pond and a 

second pond would be constructed on the site. 

FNI compared both options based on the following criteria: 

L. 	Evaluation of existing infrastructure and proposed infrastructure needed to serve the park with 

conceptual estimation of probable cost of proposed improvements 

2. Analysis of existing and future water rates 

3. Analysis of existing drought implementation policies and associated impacts 

L. Evaluation of Existing Infrastructure 
Criteria/Assumptions: 

o Maximum Demand of 1,063 gprn 
o $7/dia-in/ft cost for proposed water line improvements 

o No onsite storage 
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1 	
NoveMber 15, 2013 
Page 2 of 8 	• 

t 

The ffrst oPtidn evaluated utilizO the City of Micflothian'i water supply systein to serve the park.. The City of , 	 . 	. 

' o 	15% engineering cost 	. 	
. 	

I 4 

o 20% continkency  

'

• 

''' 	4 	
, 	"= 	,ll*N5'   
; r • 7. 	 .r- 	• , 	•, 

, o 	. 	.• 

Midlothian currently,has'an eidsting 16-inch waterline runnirig alongoU.S. 287 bypass at Mount Zion Road. In 

order to serve the deMand of 1,063 gpM, approximately 5,400 linear feet of proPosed 12-inch waterline would i 

"t 
r cost of improvements Is ,presented in Table 1. FNI asunied no fire deniand and assumed City would have the, 

• oo: 
ability,to stiut Off Park irrigation if emergency occUrs within the.tlitribution system. Further inveitigation is 

' 
recommended to deteifmine impact on future system operatión4iPrOVements. < 

, 4, I 

TTable 1:"Option 	 Supphi lnfrastrücureCòsts 
• 	 ' 

, 
- iTEM 

, 	o !  
DESCRIPTION . 

..o.„ 	,... 
,o.,-;-.,„-:,. 	. 
QUANTITY , ‘, UNIT , 'PRICE TOTAL 

. 1 12 Pipe ' .W:-.?r1'..„-,- „ 	5,461W ' ' -'., . LF . $S4 $453,600 

! 

1... 	',... 

.. o 

i;  

1. 	o 

*•"*.m 

I": 	'Ss' 	• 

' 

f-  

;„;.:,; 

.tUBTOTAL: '7':':. I- $453,600 
•Cot;ItING6ICY' ' ' 20% ' $90,72d . 
.o.SUBTOtk.:,,:- 	'.;:-  $544,320 
:ENG/SIAVE'  .  15% $81,650 

YOUL' 	
.. 	• 

' $625,970 ' 

The setond and Ahird,,piternatiVe§-evainated lišing the Motintain'Peak Spetial Utility ,District infrastructure to 
3 = 

A..5 	• 	 i t..!.  ' 

-.., serve the parkA- Motibtain peak Special,Utility Disfrict:tinTently has a 6-inch Waterline running along Aghford 1.n 
,,-!j .::-.,...-... . 	.,...,o- 	• . 	4 ... 	 5 

' 	- 	• • •-•4  .• 	, 	, 

4,... •••• 	• 

from' FM 663 to:the proposetIPaykpite. In-Order to servethe 'demand of 1,063 gpm, the 6-inch waterline would 

	

, 	'r,'•:',....;•• - 	''' !:: • :::- , ,. 	c` ' ,' 	' 	, 41, 	 „ 	
V • 

need to be upsiied:to a 12-inch viateHine and:tbnnected tO the existing 12-inch line dong HeatherstOne Drivel 

. ÿor apProximately 5:3001inear feet (seetigure 1). The 1.2-inch water. line also intludes boring and casing under — 
,. .., ..:•.,.k:A., 	 1 	;.,  ' 	, - A 	4 	 ..•- , 	 147,, 	; 4 I 

FM 663, two new fire 	, hydrants and 'relocating One fire hydtant. The -proposed water lines are presented on. 

	

..,.,. 	. . 
.o..,:f;.. '- 

Figure 1L The fatal estiniat, Ec.i.j:.,
1i4'tilirorrilents g.Presented in Table.2. 

k  

1.7  

1. 

MDL13336 • 

CbM OOP.' 
• 

o • 
o 

need to connect from U.S. 287 bypass and run sOuth to the park location (see Figure 1). Th'elbtarestimated 

4.4.. 
" 	- 	

'44 

91 
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Table 2: Option 2 and 3 Mountain Peak Water Supply Infrastructure Costs 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT 
UNIT 

PRICE TOTAL 

1 12i Pipe 5,300 LF $84 $445,200 

$60,000 2 20 Boring and Casing 200 LF $300 

3 Relocate Fire Hydrant 1 EA $1,000 $1,000 

4 Fire Hydrants 2 EA $3,500 $7,000 

SUBTOTAL: $513,200 

CONTINGENCY 20% $102,640 

SUBTOTAL: $615,840 

ENG/SURVEY . 15% $92,380 

TOTAL $708,220 

'7-15bC) 
The fourth option evaluated was drilling on on-site well. The well was assumed to have a depth of 2 00 feet. 

The park is located in the Prairielands Groundivater Conseryation District, and the district will need to approve 

the well before it can be drilled. Drilling a new well will also require.TCEQ approval. Fhl evaluated drilling three 

355 gpm wells in the park. Three separate wells were evaluated to produce the recommended water demand 

for the par.k. The well costs were developed based on experience with similar sized wells in the Trinity aquifer. 

The total estimated cost of improvements for Op'tion 4 is presented in Table 3. Further exploration of this 

option with a well driller is recommended to develop a more detailed cost estimated. 

Table 3i.  Option 4 bri-site Well Water Supply Infrastructure Costs 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT 
UNIT 

PRICE TOTAL 

•1 Well (355 gpm) 3 EA $400me $1,200,000 

2 
locum GallanAound Štfagé 
Tab. 	. -1-----  $300,006 EA $300,000 

3 , 	pm 'Bo 	r Pum 	o $800,000 $800,000 —1 EA 

SUBTOTAL: $27300;000— 

CONTINGENCY 20% $460,000 

SUBTOTAL: $2,760,000 

ENG/SURVEY 15% $414,000 

TOTAL $3,174,000 
(1) Based on experience with similar sized wells in the Trinity aquifer 

2. Analysis of Existing and Future Water Rates 
Criteria/Assumptions: 

o 2,036,550 GPW 
o 35 weeks per year 

MDL13336 
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City of MidlOthian's Watei rate increase data was available through the 2015-2016 year. Therefore a four year „ 

outiook was first analyzed bY using the City of Midlothian's planned rate increases over four years compared to 

Mountain Peak's 2012-201.3 water rate (water rate increase data was not availAle for Mountain Peak). The 

pass-through rate for Mountain Peak was assumed to be $1.00 -per 1,000 gallons. 

For ihe on-site wells, the weekly pumping costs were calculated for the well operation, aswell-as-lbe-punips. 

-frarrrthrgratintl-staragelar- 	rk. For puinping water, the power re'quired equation is as follows: 	• 

P = hQ/39564„ 
Where P = power required (hp) 

".h = head added(ft) - 
Q Fflokti rate (gpm) 
lip= pump eff!dency 

, 
Assuming a pump efficiency of 75%, the power required:to pump 1,063 gpm frOrn:the well at a hedd'of.2,000 

, 

feet is: 	- 

P = (2000 ft)(1063)/(3956)(0.3.5)=.717 hp 

d'to;pum 	gpm fro cy of 7 

.., 

• , 	. P - .(150-ft•}46B)-(3-9,56)(04.554-11r;' 

r 'g:C.,•-•, , 	. 	_I, .L:l'-:,:i, 	
.,. • f .,, 

	

`.."...*: 	 -:10.1 	• ''. 	' 
Bdsed on "the ',above calcUlationhihe totaiwovier required:for the wells is 7-71-hp lt is assumed that the pumps 

.,,,,.:• -:•,,..,,•„ 1 	' 	•-•,:.•;' ..'1;-T.,:.'i•i ,.- i,-;,•:'..!,.:•, . 	,' ••' ' .-`, . 	 . 
* ' will run for 1,118 hours:per year tc; ii*efihe reqVired waterint schedule. Assumingan average electrical rate Of 

41..:' 
	.. 
-i..4-4,41,,,  ., 	-..",:-•-•;-. 	-•:--:',r,-,... 	• • 	. •-•„...- 	• 	. 	 ' 	

. 

' ,$0.10/kW-h:ifid a motor effi6jOricy of - 91%, the-  yearly,'pbwer cost .for pumpint can be estiinated with the 
,:: ,.,,,, 	, 	, :,,,,:• 	 , 

. following equitiiiiv. 
, 	 •1:-. 

Cost*.Clot pei kW-0*p,,,) 
Where ''P:='ppwer reqUired (hp) , 

t = titheihrj ' .'''' 
gm  = motor:el/mac/  

Annual Cosf= ($6.10/kW-h)(0.7457 kW/hp)(771 hp)(1,118 hr)/(0.92) 
' Annual CoA = $69,867/year ,. 	 .. 

Weekly Coit (assuming 35 weeks) = $1,996/week, 

, 	 t 	' 
The well cOsts also include $4,000 per month foechemical wellhead treatment and $30,000 per year for staffing , 

7,  
end maintenance costs. A groundw'ater conservation districi fee of $0.20/1,000 gallons was applied and inflated 

3% per.  year. 
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Table 4 shows the weekly and yearly cost difference to serve the park based on current water rates over the 

next 4 years. Table 5 presents the four year operating cost summary. Water rates and calculations are shown In 

Appendix A. 

Table 4: Four Year Weekly and Yearly Costs 

2012-201.3 2013-2014 

Weekly Cost 

Yearly 

Costil}  

. 

. 
Weekly 

Cost 

Yearly 

Cost(1)  

City of 

Midlothian $5,926 $207,423 City of NlidlOthian 
. 	.„ 	., 

$6,273 $2.19,540 

Mountain Peak $19,391 $678,675 MoMitain:Peak $19,391 $678,675 

Mountain Peak 

Pass-Through $7,963 $278,702 
MOM-itain Peak e. 

:rass-Througfi 	,'-‘,-,, $8,309 $290,819 

On-Site Well $4,183 $146,41.5 On-Site Well $4,195 $146,842 

201.4-201.5 

•
• 

,., 	., 

. 

• 2015-2016-,, 

Weekly Cost 

• •,. 

	

. 	. 
Yearly 	, 
Cost(1) 	. 

.. 	• 

, 	.., 

	

--:. 	- 
Weekly 

Cost 
Yearly 
Cost(1)  

City of 

Midlothian $078 - .$230,232 :co' Of Midlothrah $6,904 $241,637 

Mountain Peak '-$1:9;391. 5678,675 Mountain Peak $19,391 $678,675 

Mountain Peak 
Pass-Through $8,615- . 	$30,1,511. 

Mountain Peak 
- pass-Through 
„ 

$8,940 $312,916 

On-Site Well •••; • .•-$4,208 . :', • $i47,283 .0n-Site Well $4,221 $147,736 

(1) Yearly'thsts are based on 35 weeks 
' 

Table 5: Four Year Operating Cost Summary 

Optionl: 

City of 

Midlothian - 

Option2: 

Mountain Peak 

Option3: 

Mountain Peak 
Pass-Through 

Option4: 
On-Site Well 

2012-2013 $207,423 $678,675 $278,702 $146,415 

2013-2014 5219,540 $678,675 $290,819 $146,842 

2014-2015 $230,232 $678,675 $301,511 $1.47,283 

2015-2016 $241,637 $678,675 $312,916 $147,736 

Total $898,831 $2,714,701 $1,1.83,948 $588,276 

3. Analysis of Existing Drought implementation Policies 

Drought implementation policy was the last criteria studied for this analysis. The policies of the City and 

Mountain Peak were studied in order to see the differences in water restriction implementation during drought. 

MDL13336 
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4  

. 	, 	. 
The policies are similar; however,„the City of rMidlothian limits "automatic sprinkler watering at Stage 3. 

, 	 ; 
Mountain Peak 'does not limif irrigation by automatic sprinkler until Stage 4. Limiting irrigation by automatic .... 	 ..., 	 - 

A L 	 : 	. 	 .4. 	• 
sprinkler heads would•resulfin ihcreasechandscape maintenance cdsts. More inforrrratiori is needed on'the 	r. 

history of water 'r'estriction ,implementation for both water districts to better-estimate possible monetary , 

impacts. A summary table is provided on Appendix B. 	' 
r,.' 

4. 	Analysis of On-site Ponds 

.., 	. 	. 	.. 
FNI evaluated on-site porids for irrigaiion.-  The park has one existin gpbrid and-a second proposed pond wa , 	.r. 

.„ 

4 	evaluated., The desire is for the-ponds to maintain a consiant;Water elevation for, aesthetic purposes. The 
4 	 , z_. • 	 . 	 ' 

*propOS'ed pohd was assumed to 66,similar in size to the exiStink 'pohd;',..The cost estimate for the ponds is 

summarized in .Table 6. Perrhitting, administrative cos0,• and source oftterr were noCincluded in- the cost 
, 	-; 	 ' 	; 	' 	

• 	, . „ . 
.-..-,•., .-,' 

:- , 

estiniate Water riihts costs are diffiC:ult to 'predict arid may vary significantiw'-USing ponds 'for storage may 
, r 	.i. 	,  

reduce the infrastructure cok of an on-site well. The existlhg pond doeS not have an eXisting water right. If the -„, 

existinepond is Used for recreation or irrleatrOn it will ,reqUir'e .a.:Vtiater right.' It is reeOmmended that the 
„‘ 

broposeci 'pond be constructed off-chanbel With hO diversions froni the creek to--avold requiring a water right. A , „ , 

mernorandum defa 	 - 
•

iling the water rights implications,is.:i:.CrO Vided in APPendix C 
- 

7 
414.  

• 

•ft 

4 

' 

• 

11 

k 't 
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Table 6: On-site Ponds Cost Estimate 

New Pond 
Site Clearing 1 LS $15,000.00 $15,000 
Excavation and Haul 12,100 CY $15.60 $181,600 
Headwalls 2 EA $3,000.00 $6,000 
Outlet Pipe 50 LF $180.00 $9,000 
Rock Riprap 100 SY $75.00 $7,500 
Turf Reinforcement Matting 1,400 SY $20.00 $28,000 
Block Sod 1,400 SY $4.00 $5,600 
Landscaping 1 LS $50,000.00 $50,000 

SUBTOTAL: $302,600 
• 

Existing Pond 
Outlet Pipe • 50 LF $180.00 $9,000 
Rock Rlprap 100 SY $75.00 $7,500 
Care of Water During Construction 1 LS $10,000.00 $10,000 

SUBTOTAL: $26,600 

I SUBTOTAL: $329,100 

Erosion and Sediment Controls A 
• 

% $3,300 $3,300 
Mobilization . 	10 . % $32,900 $32,900 

SUBTOTAL: $366,300 

Water Rights 1 	I LS I 	$20,000 $20,000 
SUBTOTAL: $385,300 

•  Contingency 20 I % I 	$77,100 $77,100 
SUBTOTAL: $462 400 

OPINION OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COST 	 $462,400 

Engineering •  15 I % I 	$69,400 $69,400 
' SUBTOTAL: $69 400 

OPINION OF PROBABLE DESIGN COST: 	 $69,400 

PROJECT TOTAL 	 $531,800 
Notes: Permitting, administrative costs, and source of water are not included in this estimate. Water rights costs are difficult to predict 
and may vary significantly. 

nr1-5,  ie-- 

weAt 

SUMMARY 

Based on the cost analysis, the least expensive option is service by Of City of IVIidlothian. ervice by the City has 

the lowest initial infrastructure cost and the second lowest yearly costs. Constructing on-site wells ha.s lowest 

cost of operation over the four year time period, but has the highest up front cost. Constructing wells requires 

approval from multiple agencies and make take longer to implement. Table 7 shows total estimated costs over 

a 20 year period. Water rates were held constant for the City and Mountain Peak after year 3 because no data 

was available, but the groundwater conservation district fee continued to inflate 3% per year. 
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Table 7: 20 Year Estirnated Costs 

Option 1: 
City of 

Midlothian 
Option 2: 

Mountain Peak 

' 	Option 3: . 
Mount;in Peak 
Pass-Through 

' 	Option 4: 	I 
On-Site Well 

No. Years Year Cost . 	Cost Cost Cost 

1 2012-2013 $833,121 .$1,386,841 * $986,918 $3,320,415 

' 2 2013-2014 $219,510 $678,675 $290,819 $146,842 

3, 2014-2015 . $230,232 ' $678,675 $301,511* '' 	, $147,283 

4 2015-2016 , $241,637 $678,675 .. .. $312,916 ., , $147,736' 

5 2016-2017 1  $241,637 $678,675 A $312,916 $148,204 

6 2017-2018 , 	$241,63 '7 $678,675,,,  .. 	, ',. „ 	$312,916" $148,685 

7 2018-2019 $241637 $67.8-,675' .'::$312,916 .$149,181. 

8 2019-2020 $241,637 $08,675 ' $312;916 .. .$149,692 

9 2020-2021 $241,637 ....$678,675 , 	$312-;91.6. :$1.50,218 

10 2021-2022 $241,637 $678,675 $312,916`: $1:50,7S9.  

' 11 2022-2023 , $241,63.7,  5678,675 , ,• 	$312,916 ; $151,317 

12 202312024 $241,637 5678,675:. ...Th.  $312,916 ' $151,892 

13 2024-2025 $241,637-:• i',4- .-- 	$678,675 - .$312,916 $152,484 

14 2025-2026 .` $241,637 . 	- 	1$678,675 )• :$312,916 $153,094 

15 2026-2027 $241,637 . 	, $67'8,675 '.',$312,916 ' $153,722 

r  .16 2027-2028 -, 	241,637' '• 	$678,'67,5':  .: 3'.122,916 $154,369 

17 2028-2029 $2412637 ' ‘i:‘$0,8;65 j.$312,9'16 $155,035 

• 18 2029-2030 $241,657 ' 	.75,675 .$312,916 4,  $155,721 

19 2030-2031 '' .$241;637-, . $0,8,675 ' $312,916 $156,428 

20 2031:2032„: ... 24 .  :., ..$678,675 1  $312,916 $157,156 
--.  

20 Y'6;z1;cital - $5,39086,  .$14281,720 $6,898,819 ' $6,200,234' 

e 

I 

	

., 	. 
1 . 

1. 	Option 1 and OPtkin, 4 are the kii.yest cost 'alternatives/ For Option 4, the reliability,.,and availability of . ' 
4 	 .. 

groundwater as long-trns.ypply needs:to be considered. 
) 

I 

4 	.4 
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Mike Adams 

From: 	 Eddie Haas <eh@freese.com > 

Sent: 	 Monday, December 9, 2013 4:47 PM 

To: 	 Mike Adams; Dan Prendergast 

Cc: 	 Billy King; Scott Cole; Kevin Lasher; Dennis Sims (dsims@dssland.com); Stephanie Neises 

Subject: 	 RE: Midlothian Community Park Water Assessment Draft Memo 

Thanks Mike. We'll get the memo updated and out to you as soon as possible. 

Eddie 

Edmund Haas, AICP 

Associate 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. 

2711 N. Haskell Avenue, Suite 3300 

Dallas, Texas 75204 

214-217-2321 Direct 

eh@freese.com  

www.freese.com  

Please consider the environment before printing this message. 

	Original Message 	 

From: Mike Adams [mailto:Mike.Adams@Midlothian.tx.us]  

Sent: Monday, December 09, 2013 4:10 PM 

To: Dan Prendergast 

Cc: Billy King; Eddie Haas; Scott Cole: Kevin Lasher; Dennis Sims (dsims@dssland.com); Stephanie Neises 

Subject: Midlothian Community Park Water Assessment Draft Memo 

Dan, 

We've had an opportunity to review the above referenced memo and have attached our comments. Please note that the 

majority of the comments pertain to the on-site well option, based on Billy talking to both Sardis-Lone Elm Water Supply 

Corporation and a well drilling company. Please refer back to my email to you, dated Friday, November 22, for additional 

information. Basically, regardless of the option, our plan is to dump into the on-site ponds and then pull water from the ponds 

for irrigation purposes. That being said, this assessment will not need to consider what happens outside of the pond, since the 

cost will be the sarne for each of the options. For the on-site well, please use a conservative cost of $1.5 million, turnkey for a 

complete, operating well, with a depth of 2,500 feet. 

Once you've had an opportunity to review our comments and if you should have any questions or need clarification, please let 

me know. We have a Utility Advisory Board meeting scheduled for Monday evening, December 16 (a week from today) and 

would like to present this assessment to them at this time (if possible). 

Thanks, 
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Mike 

• 

• 

Mike Adams, P.E. 

Exec. Director bf Engineering gt' Utilities City Of Midlothian 

972-775-7105 

	Original Me'sgage 	 . 
From: mpc3001@midlothian.tx.us  [thailto:mpc3001@midlothian.tx.us} 

Sent: Monday, December 09, 2013 2:59 PM 	 • 

To: Mike Adams 

Subject: Message from "RNP0026732E605011.' 
r- 

This E-mail was sent frorn "RNP0026732E60504  (Aficio 	C3001).• 

• Scan Date: 12.09.2013 15:59:14 (-0500) 

Queries to: inpc3001@midlOthian.tx.us  

I 	I 
t 

Please cOnsider the environment before printing this message.. 

This electronic mail message is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This message, together 

with any attachment, may contain the sender's orianization's confidential and privileged information. The recipient is hereby 

notified to treat the informatiorybs confidential and privileged and to not disclose or use the information except as, authorized 

by sender's organization. Any unauthorized review, printing:retention, copying, disclosure, distribution, retransmission,. 

dissemination or other use of, or takink of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the 

intended,recipient is prohibited. lf yOu received this message i‘n error, please immeaiately contact the sender by reply email and 

delete all copies of the material from anY computer. Thank yciu for your,cooperation. 

• 

• 

Conn - 2091 
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